
I 
1 the 
1 elme 

1949-50 





THE HELMET 

STUDENT HANDBOOK 

of 

MICHIGAN 

STATE COLLEGE 



STAFF 

-nobert C. McKeen ........ Managing Editor 
Donald s . Nisbett .............................. Editor 
Jacqueline M. Cline ...... Assistant Editor· 
Barbara J. Kunkel... ..... Assistant Editor 
Steve C. Bransdorfer ........ Layout Editor 
L . Dale Faunce .............. Faculty Advisor 
Harold E. Sponberg ...... Faculty Advisor 
Ralph Vanderslice ........... ..................... Artist 



FOREWORD 

This Student Handbook is published 
jointly by the Associated Women Stu­
dents, Men's Council, the Journalism 
Department, and the office of the 
Dean of Students to provide a short 
summary of interesting and necessary 
information for freshmen and other 
new students at Michigan State Col-
lege. ' 

Freshmen are also urged to read the 
college catalog and become familiar 
with scholastic rules, content of cours­
es, and c0urses required in their cho­
sen fields. 



JOHN A. HANNAH 
President 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 5 

GREETINGS 

FROM PRESIDENT HANNAH 

TO ALL FRESHMEN AND 
OTHER NEW STUDENTS: 

Among the traditions most highly 
honored at Michigan State College is 
that this is a friendly institution, one 
at which students_ faculty and staff 
make a conscious effort to exchange 
greetings, keep formality at a mini­
mum, and create an atmosphere of 
good-will in which to study, work, and 
live. 

In that same spirit, it is a pleasure 
to extend this official greeting to 
freshmen and other new students on 
behalf of the State Board of Agricul­
ture, the faculty, and the staff. We 
are glad to have you with us. 

As the months pass by, I am sure 
you will become increasingly happy 
that you have selected Michigan State 
College as your Alma Mater. It is an 
institution with a proud history, run­
ning back almost one hundred years. 
It is a land-grant college, with all 
the devotion to service of the people 
that the phrase implies. The excel­
lence of its faculty and its educational 
philosophy have been accorded recog­
nition in many fields . Its growth in 



6 THE HELMET 

size in recent years to front rank 
among the great universities of ·the 
United States has been paralled by its 
growth educationally. For example, 
the Basic College, in which the great 
majority of you will be en rolled , Is 
accepted generally as an outstanding 
development in the field of general 
education. 

The success achieved by graduates 
of Michigan State College in the many 
fields of human activity in which they 
serve is the best evidence of the qual­
ity of the education available to you 
her.e. Faculty and equipment are top 
quality; you have been admitted as 
students because you are of top qual­
ity. The oportunity for which hun­
dreds of thousands of other young 
Americans yearn in vain is open to 
you all. 

In welcoming you to Michigan State 
College, I counsel you to justify the 
faith of your parents and friends who 
are supporting you here, to justify the 
confia ence of th is college t hat you are 
men and women of college caliber and 
to justify your faith in yourselves by 
developing your talents and intelli­
gence to the fullest degree. 

JOHN A. HANNAH, 

President 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 7 

WELCOME! 

It is· a pleasure to extend a cordial 
welcome to all students who are en­
tering Michigan State College for the 
first time. Also, we are happy to wel­
come back those who are returning 
for a continuation of their education. 

The student handbook should prove 
to be of value in assisting the new 
student in becoming better acquainted 
with Michigan State College in what 
it has to offer in services and oppor­
tunities. 

The student handbook is the work 
of students working cooperatively to 
be of service to the college. We hope 
that you will preserve and read yo.ur 
copy. 

S. E . CROWE, 
Dean of Students 



S. E. CROWE 

Dean of Students 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGI- 9 

HISTORY 

As the oldest land-grant college 111 
the United States and the oldest agri­
cultural college in the world, Michi­
gan State College provides a technical, 
practical and cultural education for 
its student body, in addition to ex­
tensive research and extension serv­
ices to the people of Michigan. 

Now in its 94th year, Michigan State 
College has grown from one building 
and four faculty members to one of 
the largest universities in the nation. 
It has approximately 1,400 staff mem­
bers, 150 modern permanent and 988 
temporary buildings, and a lmost 12,000 
acres of land . 

In 1855, the course of study at 
Michigan S t a t e College consisted 
largely of learning the fundamentals 
of farming by cultivating the college 
grounds. Today, more than 50 differ­
ent courses of study are offered in 
the schools of Agriculture, Business 
and Public Service, Engineer ing, Home 
Economics , Science and Arts, and Vet­
erinary Medicine. This excludes the 
curriculum of the Basic College which 
has been hailed as one of the most 
progressive ideas for higher education 
in the nation today; and the Gradu­
ate School, which offers courses lead­
ing to the degrees of master of arts, 
master of science, master of music, 
master of fores try, doctor of philos-



10 THE HELMET 

ophy, and doctor of education. 
Michigan State College continually 

strives to expand its se rvices to the 
people of the state. Five sub-stations 
of the Agricultural Experiment Sta­
tion are maintained in various parts 
of the state, and more than 60 con­
ferences, short courses, an d special 
courses are held each year on the 
Spartan campus. During the 1948-49 
year more than 40,000 persons attend­
ed these "extra-curricular" educational 
courses an d meetings. 

Today some 15,000 students fro m 
Michigan and other states and from 
nations all over the· world are attend­
ing the college at East Lansing-11,000 
of whom are housed on the campu s 
proper. With about 85 percent of these 
students coming from communities in 
every section of the state, Michigan 
State College is doing its part to fill 
the greatly increased demand of the 
younger generation for higher edu­
cation. 

In the agricultural, business and 
professional fields, Michigan State Col­
lege has proved its worth to the 
people of the state of Michigan, pay­
ing dividends many times the appro­
priation for its maintenance made 
each year by the state and nationai 
governments. Noted for its demo­
cratic and friendly spirit, the stu dent 
body harmonizes with the college 
faculty to make Michigan State Col­
lege a first class educational institu­
tion. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 11 

Administration 



12 THE HELMET 

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS 

JOHN A. HANNAH, President (Ad­
ministration Building) 

KARL H. McDONEL, Secretary (Ad­
ministration Building) 

PHILLIP J . MAY, Comptroller and 
Treasurer (Administration Build­
ing) 

STANLEY E. CROWE, Dean of Stu­
dents and Director of Summer 
School (Administration Building) 

RALPH C. HUSTON, Dean of the 
Graduate School (Kedzie Chemical 
Laboratory) 

ERNEST L . ANTHONY, Dean of Agri­
culture (Agricultural Hall) 

C. s. BRYAN, Dean of Veterinary 
Medicine (Veterinary Hospital) 

MARIE DYE, Dean of Home Eco­
nomics (Home Economics Build­
ing) 

LLOYD C. EMMONS, Dean of Science 
and Arts (Morrill Hall) 

LORIN G . MILLER, Dean of Engin­
eering (Olds Hall) 

HOWARD C. RATHER, Dean of Basic 
College (Basic College Building) 

HERMAN J. WYNGARDEN, Dean of 
Business and Public Service (Mor­
rill Hall) 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 13 

WILLIAM H. COMBS • Dean of All 
College Division (Administration 
Building) 

JAMES H. DENISON. Admioistri;ttive 
Assistant to the President (Ad­
min'.stration Building) 

ROBERT s. LINTON, Registrar (Ad­
ministration Building) 

Other Administrative Officers 

ARTHUR F . BRANDSTATTER, Chief 
of Police (5 Steel Classrooms) 

A . T . CORDRAY, Foreign Student 
Counselor (Morrill Hall) 

PAUL L. DRESSEL, Director of Coun-· 
seling and Chairman of the Board 
of Examiners (Administration 
Building) 

L . DALE FAUNCE, Counselor for Men 
(Administration Building) 

EMERY G. FOSTER, Manager, Dormi­
tories and Food Services (Admini­
stration Building) 

ISABELLE GONON, Counselor fo:­
Women (Administration Building) 

GUY H. HILL, Director of School Co­
operation (Administration Build­
ing) 

DR. CHARLES F. HOLLAND, Director 
of Health Service (Olin Memorial 
Health Center) J 



14 THE HELMET 

STARR H. KEESLER, Director of 
Housing (Administration Building) 

TOM KING, Direct or of Placement 
and Alumni Relations (U n ion 
Building) 

HAROLD W . LAUTNER Architect, 
Campus Planning and Maintenance 
(24 A-1, South Campus) 

MABEL F . PETERSEN, Assistant 
Counselor for women (Admini­
stration Building) 

LESLIE W . SCOTT, Manager of Union 
(Union Building) 

HAROLD E . SPONBERG, Assistant 
Counselor for Men (Administra­
t ion Building) 

JACKSON E. TOWNE, Librarian (Li­
brary) 

RALPH H. YOUNG, Director of Ath­
letics (Jenison Gymnasium) 

DEPARTMENT LOCATIONS 

Agriculture-113 Agricultural Hall 
Agricultural Engineering-216 Agricul­

tural Engineering 
Anatomy-201 Anatomy 
Animal Husbandry-107 Agricultural 

Hall 
Art-36 Art 
Bacteriology-12 Bacteriology 
Biological Science-146 Natural Science 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 15 

Botany and Plant Pathology-243 Na­
tural Science 

Business Administration-25 Business 
Administration 

Chemical and Metallurgical Engineer-
ing-413 Olds Hall 

Chemistry-128 Kedzie Chemistry Lab. 
Civil Engineering-104 Olds Hall 
Conservation-409 Agricultural Hall 
Dairy-216a Dairy 
Economics~321 Morrill Hall 
Education-201 Morrill Hall 
Electrical Engineering-210 Electrical!. 

Engineering 
Engineering Drawing-312 Olds Hall 
English-213 Morrill Hall 
Entomology-245 Natural Science 
Foods and Nutrition-113 Home Eco-

nomics 
Foreign Languages-328 Morrill Hall 
Foreign Studies-224 Morrill Hall 
Forestry-Forestry Building 
Geology and Geography-209 Natural! 

Science 
History-406 Morrill Hall 
History of Civilization-302 Morrill 

Hall 
Home Economics-7 Home Economics 
Home Management and Child I>evel­

opment-401 Home Economics 
Horticulture-210 Horticulture 
Hotel Administration-34 A -2 (South 

Campus) 
Institutional Administration-4 Home· 

Economics 
Institute of Counseling, Testing. and 

Guidance- 117 Morrill Hall 



16 THE HELMET 

Journalism-102a Journalism 
Mathematics--.207 Physics and Ma~e­

matics 
Mechanical Engineering-! Olds Hall 
Military Science-! Demonstration 

Hall · 
Music-102 Music 
Philosophy-315 Morrill Hall 
Physical Education, Health. and Re­

creation for Men-216 Jenison 
Gym 

Physical Education, Health and Re­
creation for Women-1 Women's 
Gym 

Physical Science-121 Natural Science 
Physics and Astronomy-106 Physics 

and Mathematics 
.Physiology and Pharmacology-206 

Veterinary Hospital 
:Political Science and Public Admini­

sration-17 Morrill Hall 
Police Administration-5 Steel Class-

rooms 
Poultry Husbandry-35 Poultry 
Psychology-3 Psychology 
Social Science-406 Morrill Hall 

..Social Service-224 Morrill Hall 
: Sociology and Anthropology-105 Mor-

rill Hall 
;:Soil Science-210 Agricultural Hall 
'Speech, Dramatics and Radio-145 

Auditorium 
Surgery and Medicine-106 Veterinary 

Hospital 
·:;r'extiles, Clothing and Related Arts-

205 Home Ec<>-nomics 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 17 

Written and Spoken Eng!ish-61 
ten and Spoken English 

Zoology-221 Natural Science 

PERSONNEL DIVISION 

Writ-

Centrally located on the campus is 
the "Ad" building, which contains the 
administrative and business offices. 
On the first floor are the offices of the 
registrar, who had the responsibility 
of admitting you to Michigan State 
College. 

The offices of the president are lo­
cated on the second floor in the older 
wing. He is a friend of all the stu­
dents and is always gracious to those 
who go to see him. His Spartan Round 
Table. where he meets at dinner with 
other administrators, the presidents of 
student organizations, provides stu­
dents an opportunity to discuss with 
him informally and frankly, problems 
which are troubling him as an admini­
strator and questions which the stu­
dents wish to raise. In these meetings. 
as he puts it, "no holds are barred." 

Because he is too busy a man to 
meet you personally. he has dele­
gated to the Personnel division the 
task of serving you directly and of 
guiding the general development of 
all undergraduate students. The Stu­
dent Personnel offices occupied by the 
Dean of Students and his staff occupy 
the top floor of the new wing. To the 
Dean of Students falls the responsi-



18 THE HELMET 

bility of coordinating the work of the 
Counselor for Men, Counselor for 
Women, the Registrar, the Director of 
Housing, the Counseling staff, the 
Board of Examiners, the pre-college 
counseling through high school pub­
licity and visitation. He has responsi­
bility too, for summer school and for 
the Lecture-Concert series. 

The Counselor for Men and the 
Counselor for Women and their staff 
are the persons with whom you will 
more directly come in contact. Their 
role is to serve you as in di victuals and 
as officers or members of student or­
ganizations. They are given the re­
sponsibility of helping you in your 
orientation in your residences, to ad­
just to group living, and to have a 
satisfactory social as well as academic 
experience. Your study habits, your 
standards of conduct are of concern 
to them as contributory factors in 
your success and development at col­
lege. Their role is an interpretive 
one to help you understand academic 
and administrative procedures, and to 
guide you toward a recognition of 
your privileges to your stndent gov­
ernment organizations, Student Coun­
cil , Men's Council and Associated 
Women Students. 

The Dean of Students, the Counselor 
for Men and the Counselor for Wo­
men are members of standing com[Ilit­
tees appointed by the president which 
guide student affairs, such as the Stu-



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 19 

dent Loan committee which makes it 
possible for you to arrange loans from 
the lodn funds of the college, and the 
Student - Faculty Social commmittee 
which regulates the facilities available 
to the students, so that some organiza­
ations will not have an excessive num­
ber of parties to the exclusion of 
others. 

The office of the Counselor for Wo­
men has been delegated by the Social 
Committee as the clearing house for 
social activities. Student social chair­
men receive information here as to 
procedure for carrying out their plaas 
and register here their parties and 
the chaperones. 

The office of the Counselor for M.:!n 
has been delegated by the Committee 
on Student Organizations to act as a 
clearing house for all student organi­
zations. The Counselor for Men and 
the Counselor for Women have jobt 
responsibility for organizations affect­
ing both men and women students. 

Constitutions and revisions are sub­
mitted to the office of Counselor for 
Men as chairman of the Faculty Com­
mittee on O.rg;:miz&tions , for approval 
by this cornnuttee. Lists of members 
and officers of student organizations 
am kept on filE- in the office of tlie 
Counselor for Men. A list of members 
and officers of v;omen's organizations 
is kept in the office of the Counselor 
for Women. 



20 THE HELMET 

As advisors, the Counselor for Men 
a n'1 tLc C01mselor for Women help the 
s tudents to assume responsibility, to 
develop leadership and to delegate 
responsibi lit y w ithin their organiza­
tions, to stimulate interest and develop 
f u ture leaders. 

The Counselor for Men is chairman 
of the committee on student loans. He 
w orks closely with I.F .C., I.C.C. and 
w ith fraternity and men's cooperative 
house advisors . 

The Counselor for. Women and h er 
staff serve as advisors to A .W.S. (As­
sociated Women Studen ts, the stud<i!nt 
government for women ), to W .C.L. 
(the Women 's Cooperative League, the 
inter-cooperative women's council ), 
and to the Off-Campus Council. 

Th e Health Service, Counselin g Cen ­
t er, P lacement Center, and Testing 
programs a nd remedial services such 
a s the speech clinic and adapted 
sports progr a ms are a ll closely co­
r elated in guiding each student. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 21 

Directions 

and Regulations 



22 THE HELMET 

UNION MEMORIAL BUILDING 

The Union Memorial building, lo­
cated at the entrance of the campus, 
is the center of student activities. 
Faculty members, alumni, and guests 
of the college also share the many 
facilities of the Union. 

The recent completion of the south 
wing and remodeling of the entire 
building has made available a wide 
range of facilities. A cafeteria seat­
ing 450 persons, a grill with a ca­
pacity of 425, sixteen modern bowling 
a lleys, billiard room, ping pong room, 
music room, art room, and barber 
shop are among the new additions . 
Also included in the building are ten 
conference rooms, three spacious 
lounges, and both women's and men 's 
faculty club rooms. The newly re­
decbrated ball room is the scene of 
many college dances. 

The east wing is the home of the 
student publications, State News, Wol­
verine, and Spartan. Organizations 
such as the Student Council, Inde­
pendent Students' Association, Asso­
ciated Women Students, Interfratern­
ity council, Pan-Hellenic •Council, and 
Men's Council have their offices in 
this portion of the building. The 
Alumni offices and Union Manage­
ment offices may also be found in the 
east wing. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 23 

The Union Desk in the main con­
course contains a news stand, a ticket 
office · where· tickets for · all college 
functions may be purchased, and a 
travel desk where reservations and 
tickets may be obtained. The modern 
Book Store, catering service, and free 
checking service are other highlights 
of the Union. 

The Union building offers a varied 
program of art displays, music lec­
tures, book reviews, movies, coffe<> 
hours, dances and general recreation. 

Make the Union the center of your 
campus life and take advantage of 
its varied facilities . . . it's yours! 

UNION BOARD 

Union Board is composed of 84 sub­
committee members and 14 board of 
directors. 

The objectives of the Union Board 
are: To promote the greater use of the 
many facilities of the Michigan State 
College Union building for the benefit 
and the enrichment of the student 
body. To stimulate the social, cul· 
tural, and civic development on cam­
pus. To create and maintain neces­
sary house rules . To negotiate with 
the Union management in regard to 
student grievances concerning the op­
eration . of the physical plant. 



24 THE HELMET 

HEALTH SERVICE 

The health of the smdent body is 
under the supervision of the Htialth 
Service. This includes a modern hos­
pital with a capacity of sixty beds, 
and a dispensary which is located in 
the hospital. All students are entitled 
to unlimited advice and treatplent at 
the dispensary, a medical examination 
by appointment, and sixty days care 
in the College Hospital per year. A 
25 cent fee is charged for each office 
call. When the Health Service physi­
cian is called to a student's room, the 
fee is two dollars for a call between 
7 a.m. and 7 p.m., and three dollars 
for a call between 7 p.m. and 7 a.m. 
No room calls will be made unless 
the student is unable to come to the 
hospital. A car will be sent if the 
student does not feel able to walk. 
No student is allowed to remain ill 
in his room longer than .24 hours. 

All new students are required to 
report to the Health Center at an 
assigned time for a chest X-ray. 
Failure to do so may result in can­
cellation of enrollment until the rule 
is complied with. All other com­
pulsory examinations have been sus­
pended until such time as sufficient 
help makes such a program practical 
again. 

Clinic office hours are: Monday 
through Friday 8 a.m . to 11 a.m .. 
1:30 p.m. to 4:30 p.m.; Saturdays 8 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 25 

a.m. to 11 a.m. No evening or Sunday 
hours are kept. The ill student is 
urged to report to the clinic during 
the daytime hours and not wait until 
evening or night. However admission 
is possible at any hour . 

PLACEMENT SERVICE 

A placement service, located in the 
Administration building, aids all MSC 
gr a d u a t es, including prospective 
teachers who are seeking placement 
in the field of their specialty. Assist­
ance is also provided for any student 
seeking f ull-time or part-time place­
ment during the school year. Summer 
employment is handled also. 

Women students who desire to work 
for their room and board in privat.e 
homes in East Lansing should make 
application at the office of the Coun­
selor fot Women. ' Women students 
who desire ·work in a dormitory 
should make application to the Man­
ager of Dormitories for Women. 

COUNSELING CENTER 

Counseling service is available to 
students in the Counseling Center, 
Building A-2, South Campus . The 
purpose of the Counseling Center is to 
aid students in making their best pOS·· 
sible adjustment to college. Toward 
this end, the counseling staff has been 
selected on the basis of special train-



2li THE HELMET 

ing in .psychology and student person­
nel te.chniques as well. as demon­
strated ability to work effectively with 
students and their problems. Complete 
testing service is provided to aid in 
appraising students' aptitudes, inter­
ests, emotional and personality traits 
and related factors. Also, a file of vo­
cational and educational information 
is maintained ini the CeIJ.~er. , 

In offering these services the Cen­
ter cooperates closely with the Basic 
College, since most problems arise 
during a student's first two year~ in 
college. Each non-preference Basic 
college student is assigned to a coun­
selor in the Counseling Center. The 
counselors are familiar with all the 
curricula. and consequently are of 
service to the student who is in doubt 
as to what he wishes to do in college. 
Basic college students, other than 
non-preference are assigned to en­
rollment officers chosen from the 
school of the student's preference. 
These students may use the Coun­
seling Center for help on other prob­
lems and should consult with coun­
selors before changing their prefer­
ence. However, all students whether 
Basic college, upper school or grad­
uates may use the facilities of the 
Center. 

A student may confer with a coun­
selor about any problem that concerns 
him. The Center emphasizes clinical 
and personal counseling that is initia-



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 27 

ted by the student. It is designed to 
assist the student in arriving at suit­
able solutions to his problems by pro­
viding a permissive atmosphere in 
which the student may express his 
feelings and thoughts and, with the 
help of the counselor, gain new in­
sight into his problems and their solu­
tion. 

FOREIGN STUDENT COUNSELING 

The Counselor of Foreign Students, 
Dr. A . T. Cordray assists students 
from other countries and from terri­
tories of the United State to adjust 
themselves to the problems of student 
life at MSC. He assists the111 in gain­
ing admission, in meeting the require­
n.ents of the .:nmigration laws, and m 
matters of employment, illness, scho­
larship application and other prob­
lems. 

Dr. Cordray is a lso the Fulbright 
representath'e at State and his office 
supplies mformation about foreign 
t~avel and study. 

The office of the Counselor of For­
eign Stud<)nt.; is in room 18, Morrill 
Hall . 

SPEECH CLINIC 

Any student who has difficulty with 
his speech (i.e. stuttering, lisping, 
nasality, foreign accent) should re­
port to the Speech clinic for diag­
nosis and special training. This ser-



28 THE HELMET 

vice is given free of charge to regu­
larly enrolled students. No credit is 
given. 

A clinic for persons not enrolled in 
the college is heLd each Saturday be­
tween 9 and 12 a.m. Diagnosis and 
treatment for these persons are avail­
able at a nominal fee. This clinic is 
open only when school is in session. 
It is held in 245 Auditorium. 

The clinic also offers hearing tests. 
fitting of hearing aids and inst.ruction 
in the use of tho:,m. 

READING CLINIC 

The aim of the clinic is to help those 
students who have poor reading habits 
or poor reading ability. Emphasis is 
placed on assisting students to in­
crease their rate of reading along with 
increasing their comprehension of the 
materials read. Some work is done 
in the area of vocabulary. 

A diagnostic reading test is ad­
ministered to each student enrolled. 
Two one-hour meetings are held each 
week. The clinic utilizes reading 
films along with various reading man­
uals and work with the tar.histoscope. 

The clinic is a non-credit course, 
maintaine.ct by the Written and Spoken 
English department and directed by 
Mr. Arthur Heilman. The course is 
open to any student enrolled at Mich­
igan State College. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 29 

LIBRARY HOURS 

During the regular sess10n the Col­
lege Library is open from 7:30 .a .m . 
to .LO p .m ., Monday through Friday; 
7:30 a .m . to 6 p .m . on Saturday; and 
from 2 p.m. to 10 p.m. on Sunday. 
When classes are not in session the 
Library hours are from 8 a.m. to 5 
p.m., Monday through Friday; 8 a.m . 
to 12 noon on Saturday; and closed 
Sunday. 

COLLEGE BOOK STORE 

Th" co!lege bookstore, located on 
the first floor of the Union east wing, 
is operated under the management of 
the college for the purpose of selling 
books and other materials to students. 
This bookstore stocks all the text­
books in current use. Veterans may 
obtain books and supplies there in ex­
change for book cards issued them at 
registration. 

SOCIAL RULES FOR MIXED 
STUDENT GROUPS 

The Student-Faculty social com­
mittee, appointed by the president , is • 
composed of an equal number of stu­
dent and facu lty representatives. Fac­
ulty members include the Dean of 
Students acting as chairman of the 
committee, the Counselor for Men, 
the Counselor for Women, and two 
staff members. Secretary for the 



30 THE HELMET 

Committee is the Assistant Counselor 
for Women. 

Meetings of the committee are held 
at the start of each term and at 
other times when dictated by neces­
s ity. 

The function of the committee is 
to administer the social rules, ap­
prove facilities used for parties, deal 
with petitions for parties, supervise 
the registration of social functions, 
review infractions of social rules, and 
establish and enforce attendant pen­
alties . This committee has authority 
to govern all affairs at which mixed 
student groups are in attendance. 

All social chairmen of campus or­
ganizations should be familiar with 
the social rules for party registration 
and procedure. Copies of these rules 
should be picked up at the Counselor 
for Women's office. A few of the 
rules are outlined below: 
1. Registration procedure. 

a . Facility must be reserved. 

b. Parties must be registered at 
the Counselor for Women's of­
fice not later than Tuesday of 
the week preceding the week in 
which the affair will be held. 

c. Chaperons must be registered at 
the Counselor f or Women's office 
not later than Thursday of the 
week preceding the week in 
which the affair is to be held. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 31 

d. In event of cancellation of a 
party previously registered, no­
tification must be given to the 
Counselor for Women's office. 

NOTE : The regulation barring liquor 
and beer from the campus and 
all college-operated facilities is 
as old as the college. The 
bringing of liquor or beer onto 
the campus or into any build­
ing or facility operated by the 
college, and the drinking of 
beer or liquor on the campus 
or in any college - operated 
building or facility are pro­
hibited alike. Known viola­
tors are without exception . 
automatically suspended from 
college. 

CAMPUS TRAFFIC RULES 

Section I 

Student Motor Vehicle Registrations 

1. Michigan State College students 
are prohibited from operating any 
motor vehicle until such vehicle has 
been registered with the college po­
lice department. Permission to drive 
vehicles will be granted at the direc­
tion of the Chief of Police. Registra­
tion of students• cars must be re­
newed at the beginning of each school 
year. Permits expire October l of 
each year. 



32 THE HELMET 

2. Issuance of permits to drive will 
be kept at an absolute minimum. A 
limited number of student permits 
w ill be issued to students desiring to 
drive on campus. Generally, the fol­
lowing rules will govern the issuance 
of permits : 

a. Health or physical reasons. For 
obvious physical disabilities, perm­
anent or temporary permits may be 
issued .at the discretion of the _Chief 
of Police. 

b . Business use . Upon written re­
quest from employer stating need 
and agreeing to notify college police 
of termination of employment. 

c. Commuters living two or more 
miles f rom the campus and a rea­
sonable distance from transporta­
tion facilities. College police will be 
notified within five days of any 
ch ange of address. 

d. Married students living with 
their families. 

3. Special parking and driving per­
mits will be issued for emergencies. 

Section II 

Student Bicycle Regulations 

The term bicycle shall mean and in­
clude any two wheeled device having 
w heels 16 inches in diametet which 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 33 

is propelled by human power. The 
term " bicycle" shall not be deemed 
t o include vehicles propelled by a 
m otor or engine of any kind. 

The permission to operate a bicycle 
in and upon campus shall be evi­
dence d by a permit tag to be de­
signed by the Chief of Police. Such 
permit tag is to be made of metal or 
other durable composition and shall 
b e issued by the Chief of Michigan 
State College Police after his a ccept­
ance of the filing of the application 
for a permit. 

Bicycles must be equipped with 
f ront light, reflector or ot"ler tail 
light , and audible signalling device 
as provided by regulation. 

No operator of a bicycle shall cause 
the same to be driven upon or across 
a ny sidewalk or footpath situated on 
the campus or upon the grounds, pro­
v ided. however. that the operator of 
any bicycle may dismount and pro­
ceed upon such sidewalk or foot path 
on f oot, pushing said bicycle on foot . 

Complete motor vehicle and" bicycle 
r ules may be obtained at the Campus 
Police Department. 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION. HEALTH 
AND RECEATJON FOR MEN 

Physical Education is required of 
all men students during the freshman 
a nd sophomore years, or until com­
pletion of six quarters of Physical 



34 THE HELMET 

Education, unless excused b y the 
Health Service. Veterans of the 
Armed Forces are exempt from Phys­
ical Education on the same basis. as 
they are exempt from Military Sci­
ence. Exemption certificates must be 
secured by the student from the Reg­
istrar and presented at the time of 
enrollment. If for any reason a course 
is deferred, it must be made up. 

Students with marked physical 
handicaps are assigned by the Health 
Service to courses in Adapted Sports. 
Students may not receive credit in 
the same course more than once, ex­
cept in P. E . 104 (Adapted Sports). 
Students exempt from Physical Edu­
cation will not receive credit there­
fore. 

Students are required to purchase a 
complete standard gymnasium outfit 
consisting of shlrt, shorts, socks. sup­
porter, and shoes. These outfits are 
on sale at the Gymnasium store. 

The courses in Physical Education 
consist of the Service Curriculum, the 
Professional Curriculum, and the 
Graduate Curriculum. 

Service Curriculum. This curriculum 
is prescribed for all freshman and 
sophomore students who are required 
to take Physical Education, Health 
and Recreation. It is grouped into 
Aquatics, Games, Stunts, and Com­
batives. First year students are re­
quired to complete one course in 



MICHIGAN STATE CO_LLEGE 35 

Aquatics and courses in two of the 
other three groups. 

Professional and Graduate Curricu­
lum. This curriculum is prescribed 
for students who are majoring in 
Physical Education. Health and Re­
.creation. 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION, HEALTH 
AND RECREATION FOR WOMEN, 

Physical Educauon is required of air. 
women students during the freshman : 
and sophomore years, or until com-­
pletion of six quarters of Physical 
Education, unless excused by the­
Health Service. Veterans of the.­
armed forces are exempt from Physi­
cal Education : six months service~ 
one year exemption; 12 months ser­
vice, two years exemption. Students 
who have reached their thirtieth 
birthday are exempt from Physicfal 
Education. Exemption certificates must 
be secured by the student from the 
Registrar and presented at the time 
of enrollment. If for any reason a 
course is deferred, it must be made 
up. 

All freshmen and ail new students 
in the college who are required to en­
roll in Physical Education, Health and 
Recreation for Women are given a 
physical examination at the Women's 
Gymnasium by members of the staff 
of the department. 



36 THE HELMET 

All students are required to have 
gymnasium suits. In order to insure 
uniformity they should be purchased 
at the gymnasium store. The outfit 
consists of short bloomers, gymnasium 
.shoes, dance costume, tank suit, and 
·cap. The various articles may be 
purchased from time to time as re­
quired. 

The courses in Physical Education , 
Health and Recreation consist of the 
Service curriculum and the p r ofes­
sional curriculum. 

Service Curriculum. This curricu­
lum consists of courses for freshman 
and sophomore students wtu;> are re­
quired to take Physical Education, 
Health and Recreation. Freshmen are 
required to elect work in courses 141 
to 189 inclusive. Sophomores are re­
quired to elect work in courses 250a 
to 385a, b, c, inclusive. 

Professional Curriculum. This cur­
riculum is prescribed for students who 
are majoring in Physical Education, 
Health and Recreation. 

ROTC 

The military program at Michigan 
State College consists of the Air Re­
serve Officers' Training Corps and the 
Reserve Officers' Training Corps, both 
of which conduct basic and advance 
courses in the Senior Division, ROTC, 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 37 

as established by the National Defense 
Act. Air ROTC and ROTC are super ­
vised by the Department of the Air 
Force and the Department of the 
Army, respectively, in Washington, 
D.C., and both are divided into two 
parts: basic which is required of all 
non-veteran, physically fit male stu­
dents, and advance, which is optional. 
Other exemptions will be found in 
the Michigan State College catalog. 
Each part requires six terms to com­
plete. 

The basic c.ourse requires three 
hours per week for l'h credits per 
term. The advanced course requires 
five hours per week and attendance at 
a six-week summer camp between the 
first and second year advanced for 
three credits per term. 

All students completing the advance 
course are eligible f or commission 
in Air Officers' Reserve Corps or the 
Officers' Reserve Corps and those 
who are designated distinguished mili­
tary graduates are eligible for com­
missions in the Regular Army or Air 
Force. 

Students who believe they re ex­
empt from the basic course should 
consult the Registrar in the Adminis­
tration building. 

Full college credit for the basic 
ROTC course and eligibility for the 
advanced course will be granted tlwse 
who : 



38 THE HELMET 

1. Have served one full year or 
more in the Army, Marine Corps, 
Navy, or Coast Guard during the 
period .January 1, 1941 through 
March 2, 1946. 

2. Have successfully completed two 
years work at the Unit~d States 
Military Academy, United States 
Naval Academy or United States 
Coast Guard Academy. Male stu­
dents with less service time should 
consult the Registrar. 

Statements of exemption from basic 
ROTC m ust be obtained from the 
Registrar and presented at the time 
of enrollment . 

A contract between the United 
States Government and the advanced 
ROTC student is signed at the time 
of enrollment in the advanced courses, 
which requires that the student com­
plete the course and atter,d summer 
camp between the first and second 
years of the ·advanced course. The 
contract specifies that the student 
be paid an amount equal to the com­
muted . United States Army ration. 
The advanced student a lso receives 
a complete officer's uniform at the 
completion of the advanced course. 

Advanced students must pass a 
physical examination equal to the 
minimum requirements for commis­
sion in the Army. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE :l~ 

Advanced and basic .. students se­
lected for the advanced course are 
deferred from the Selective Service 
Act. 

Basic students who plan to enter 
the advanced course in any one par­
ticular branch should enroll in the 
same branch during their second year 
basic course inasmuch as branch ma­
terial instruction begins during the 
second year of the basic course and 
is continuous through the completion 
of the advanced course. 

OFFICE OF ALUMNI RELATIONS 

The office of Alumni Relaiions, di­
rected by Tom King, is located on 
the second floor of the east wing of 
the Union building. Here records are 
kept on all graduates and former 
students of the college. 

The "Record," the alumni publica­
tion, is sent free of charge to all 
alumni whose addresses are available. 
Further services include sending out 
information to alumni clubs concern­
ing new graduates in their areas, or­
ganizing new clubs and furn ishing 
speakers for club meetings. 



40 'l'fr:I!: HELMET 

CAMPUS CHURCHES 

Christ Lutheran Church-
122 S. Pennsylvania, Lansing 
(Rev. E . L . Woldt) 

College Lutheran Church­
Division at Ann Sts. 
(Rev. H . C. Wolf) 

Episcopal College Center-
445 Abbott Road 

First Church of Christ Scientist-
314 M.A.C. Avenue 

Hillel Foundation-
319 Hillcrest A v enue 
(Rabbi Friedman) 

P eoples Church-
200 W . Grand River Avenue 

St. Thomas Aquinas-
601 Abbott Road 
(Fr . J . V. MacEachin) 

Unity Association-
425 W. Grand River Avenue 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 41 

Activities and Sports 



42 THE HELME'l' 

COLLEGE CALENDAR 1949-50 

Fall Term 
Sept . 19 Orientation Week begins 

20 Freshman YW-YM dance 
20 Foreign film 
21 Foreign film 
22 Foreign film 
23 Foreign film 
24 University of Michigan foot-

ball at Ann Arbor 
26 Classes begin 
26-27 "Oklahoma" 
28-30 Fall term tryouts all-stu­

dent productions 
29 Studio Theater Organ ization 

Oct. 1 Dennis Cooper (lecture-
concert) 

2 Marquette f ootball here 
3 Foreign film 
5, 6 Charles Wagner Opera Co. 

(lecture-concert) 
8 Maryland football here 
8 Alfred Wolf (world adven­

ture) 
10 Foreign film 
11, 12 Ballet Russe de Monte 

Carlo (lecture- concert) 
15 William and Mary football 

here 
15 Harvest Ball 
15 Commander Irving Johnson 

(world adventure) 
17 Foreign film 
17-26 "Holiday On Ice" 
18 John Mason Brown (lecture­

.::once1 t ) 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 43 

22 Homcc0rn;ng, Penn State 
football here 

Z2 Homecoming dance 
24 Boston Symphony Orchestra 
26, 28 Nelson Eddy (lecture-

concert) 
29 Temple football here 
29 Per Host (world adventure) 
31 Foreign film 

Nov. 5 Notre Dame football here 
5 Varsity Ball 
5 Maynard Miller (world ad­

venture) 
7 Cleveland Orchestra (lec­

ture-concert) 
8 Adolph Menjou (lecture-con­

cert) 
8-12 Porpoise Water show 

11 IFC-PanHel Ball 
12 Oregon State foo tball at 

Portland, Ore. 
12 Aloha Baker (world adven­

ture) 
16-19 Term play 
19 Arizona football at Tuscon, 

Ariz. 
26 Clifford Kemen (world ad­

venture) 
28 Foreign film 

Dec. 2 ROTC Coronation Ball 
3 Colonel J'ohn Craig (world 

adventure ) 
3 Michigan basketball here 
5, 6 Margaret Webster Shakes­

pearean group 
5 Iowa basketball at Ames 



44 THE HELMET 

8-16 Final exams 
10 Indiana basl·:etball here 
16 Term closes 
17 Missouri basketball here 
2,2 Georgia basketball here 
28 Harvard basketball here 
29 Cornell basketball here 

Winter Term 

Jan. 2 Indiana basketball at Bloom­
ington 

3, 4, 5 Registration 
4-6 Winter tryouts student pro-

ductions 
6 Classes begin 
7 Notre Dame basketball here 
9 or 10 Detroit basketball at 

Detroit 
12 William Laurence (lecture­

concert) 
13 Co-Hop 
14 Lowell Thomas, Jr. (worLd 

adventure) 
14 Marquette basketball here 
18 Notre Dame basketball at 

South Bend 
21 Winifred Walker (world ad­

venture) 
23 Marc Connelly (lecture-con­

cert) 
23 Minnesota basketball here 
28 Robert Friars (wor ld adven­

ture) 
31 Western Reserve basketball 

ilere 

Feb. 4 Cleveland Grant 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 45 

4 Purdue basketball at La-
fayette • 

6 Wisconsin basketball here 
8 Countess Tolstoy (lecture­

concert) 
10, ll J-Hop 
11 Ohio State basketball at 

Columbus 
14 Detroit basketball here 
18 F.inne Ronne 
20 Michigan basketball at Ann 

Arbor 
22-25 Wir.ter term play 
25 Marquette basketball at Mil­

'\vaukee 
28 Myra Hess (lecture-concert) 

Mar. 4 Deane Dickason 
9 Vladimir Horowitz (lecture­

concert) 
11 Colonel John Craig (world 

a dventure ) 
13-21 Final examinations 
18 Herbert Knapp 

Spring Term 

27, 28, 29 Registration 
31 Spinster's Spin 

Apr. 1 Clifford Kamen 
2 Peter Koch 

22 High School Drama Day 
May 17-20 Senior play 

30 Memorial Day 
June 3 Alumni Day 

4 Commencement 
6-14 Final examinations 

14 Term closes 



46 THE HELMET 

LECTURE-CONCERT SERIES 

Each year great symphonies, world 
renowned singers, ballet companies, 
and speakers on literature, science, 
national and international affairs are 
brought to the campus. Students ex­
change activity book coupons for tick­
ets at the Union ticket office. The 
ticket, activity book and student iden­
tifiation are necessary for a dmittance 
at the door of the auditorium. A 
schedule of events is posted at the 
Union ticket office and is printed in 
the State News. 

INTERNATIONAL CENTER 

International Center, operated by 
the all-college International Institute 
has a three-fold purpose: It strives 
to acquaint foreign students with the 
American way of life; it provides 
opportunities for local students as 
well as other interested people to 
meet foreign students; it also works to 
foster and preserve international good 
w ill. friendship and understanding. 

Dr. Shao C. Lee directs the Inter­
national Center. An advisory com­
mittee, appointed by President Han­
nah, meets monthly to assist Dr. Lee 
in promoting the affairs of the cen­
ter. 

Students and professors from forty­
foµr different countries are represent-



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 47 

ed on the campus. These men and 
women pursue their various interests 
along with American students under 
the guidance of the regular faculty. 

Open houses and "get acquainted" 
teas are held frequently at the center. 
These permit local students and for­
eign students to exchange views, be­
come better acquainted, and make 
friends. Cultural groups hold weekly 
discussion meetings. 

The International Club is the stu­
dent organization working within the 
International Institute. Foreign stu­
dents and American students are en­
couraged to join. This group promotes 
social gatherings, takes care of stu­
dent group participation, and sponsors 
an International Festival and a Cos• 
mopolitan Ball. 

F o r e i g n interest and language 
groups, such as the Chinese, French, 
and Latin-American clubs. have meet­
ings within the center. These groups 
promote their respective interests and 
sponsor special events. 

A weekly radio program titled 
"Friends From Afar," information 
service and personal helps to stude.nts 
are among the center's other activi­
ties. Art exhibits are special features 
and these are occasionally combined 
with library displays. Literature in­
cluding bulletins, pamphlets, maga­
zines , periodicals and special books is 
available for use at the center. 



48 THE HELMET 

MUSIC 

In addition to the regular courses 
offered by this department, there q,re 
now many extra curricular student 
activities open to both men and 
women. Tryouts for these organiza­
tions are held in the ope.1ing week of 
fall term, the time of the actual try­
outs being announced on the various 
bulletin boards on campus. This group 
includes the Michigan State College 
Band, the Varsity Band, Symphony 
Orchestra, the Women's Glee Club, 
Men's Glee Club, the Chorus and the 
A Cappella Choir. All these orga.1i­
zations give public concerts at inter­
vals throughout the year. The Orches­
tra offers a series of concerts and the 
band will continue its open a ir con­
certs in the spring term, besides ap­
pearing at athletic events throughout 
the year. 

A Concert Series was instituted for 
the Music auditorium to meet the 
need for soloists and chamber music 
recitals in more intimate surroundings 
than those provided by tne College 
auditorium. Music majors are ad­
mitted w ithout charge, but any stu­
dent may purchase a season ticket 
for a small sum . Typical of the out­
standing artists to be enj qyed are 
Huberman, v iolinist; the Budapest 
String Quartet; Lotte Lehman, so­
prano; and John Kirkpatrick, pianist. 

Further information concerning the 
Department of Music and its activi­
ties may be obtained at the office in 
the Music building. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 49 

MSC BAND 

The MSC Concert-Marching Band 
preoents several concerts yearly and 
plays at. football games, basketball 
games. commencement e x ercises, and 
other college functions . !Yiembership 
requirements include an audition 
which, may be taken during Orienta­
tion Week in room 118. Music build­
ing. Band members may obtain col­
lege credit for participation in the 
band. Women are elig ible for mem­
bership in the winter and spring 
terms. 

DRAMATICS 

Any student in good academic 
s tanding is invited to try out for the 
major play presented each term b y 
the department of Speech and Dra­
matics and Theta Alpha Phi, national 
dramatics honorary. The major term 
play is presented in Fairchild theater 
for four nights• duration . Tryouts 
will be held at the beginning of each 
term. 

Freshmen and sophomores are urged 
to try out for Studio Theater produc­
tions. The Studio Theater presents a 
series of one-act plays each term in 
room 49 of the Auditorium. The or­
ganization 's 85 members are chosen at 
the beginning of fall term on a trial 
basis. Studio Theater is a group 



50 THE HELMET 

which trains students who are not 
experienced enough to be given a 
part in th.e major term play. 

Tryouts are also held each term for 
Children's Theater, a department­
sponsored group which presents plays 
to an audience of children in La:1sing 
and on slate tours . 

Backstage workers are needed for 
each production to arrange set de­
sign, costume work, lighting, and 
s tage management. 

STUDENT COUNCIL 

The Student Counc1i is the elective 
body representing and directing the 
activities of all undergraduate stu­
dents. Its powers include legislation 
concerning student affairs, and recom­
mendations to the administration on 
matters between the students and fac ­
ulty or a dministration . Control of 
student elections, supervision of all 
campus organizations and action on 
matters pertaining to the student body 
are more of the functions of Student 
Council, which strives to bring closer 
understanding and cooperation be­
tween students and faculty . 

Representatives are elected to the 
Student Council from living districts 
which, the council designates. Elected 
r epresentatives must live in the dis­
trict from which they are elected dur­
ing their tenure of office . All Student 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 51 

Council members must maintain an 
all-college one-point. 

During the past year, Student Coun­
cil has sponsored the Freshman Mixer 
during Orientation week, the Mardi 
Gras, established the Campus Chest, 
a nd held an election to determine a 
new alma mater. These are but a few 
of the many activities of Student 
Council. 

ASSOCIATED WOMEN STUDENTS 

"Associated Women Students" is the 
name of the women's self-governing 
body. Every undergraduate becomes 
a member upon registration, privi­
leged to vote in all A WS elections. 
Business of the association is carried 
on by the Activities and .Judiciary 
boards, which are composed of repre­
sentatives elected from the women's 
living groups. 

The .Judiciary board is the law en­
forcing and policy determining agency 
of A WS. Its purpose is to supervise 
a ll matters pertaining to the socl<Jl 
conduct of the women students and 
to interpret, initiate, and enforce rules 
governing conduct. 

The Activities board aids in col­
lege residence elections each term, 
conducts leadership training, the Big 
Sister program and Lantern Night. It 
also sponsors STUN the exchange of 



52 THE HELMET 

student textbooks, used and new, and 
aids in freshman orientation. 

Further particulars may be obtained 
at the A WS office in the third flpor 
of the east wing of the Union. 

BIG SISTER PROGRAM 

One of the projects of the Activities 
board, the Big Sister program, helps 
freshmen and transfer women to be­
come acquainted with, and make ad­
justments to life at Michigan State. 

Women students who wish to par­
ticipate in Big Sister work are eligible 
to ·do so at the end of their freshman 
year . The program consists of guid ­
ance and friendship toward the little 
sister as an addition to the orientation 
program . 

MEN'S COUNCIL 

Men's Council coordinates the ac ­
tivities of all men's organizations and 
presents men's problems to the ad­
minist ration and to the Student Coun­
cil . Men's Council serves the entire 
student body by co-spon soring the 
Activities Carnival each fall and the 
Leadership Training Clinic ea ch 
spring in cooperation with AWS and 
by presenting a Vocational Lecture 
series which brings some of the best 
personnel and vocational guidance 
experts to MSC for the benefit of all 
s tudents. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 53 

Any men's organization on campus 
may have a representative 0.1 this 
governing body by petitioning for 
membership and having this petition 
accepted by a two-third vote of the 
active members. 

INTERFRATERNITY COUNCIL 

The Interfraternity council is an or­
ganization set up by the social fra­
ternities on campus for the purpose 
of promoting the interests of the 
Greek letter societies. Among the 
functions of the IFC is the sponsoring 
of rushing smokers and open houses 
through which, the active members of 
the fraternities become acquainted 
with other students who are inter­
ested in joining a social fraternity. 

The IFC consists of two representa­
tives from each of the social fraterni­
ties on campus and acts as a repre­
sentative of these groups in matters 
concerning the student body and col­
lege administration. Other activities 
of the council include the sponsoring 
of intramural athletics for member 
fraternities, awarding of a trophy to 
the group having the highest scho­
lastic average· throughout the school 
y ear, and the sponsoring of a test 
given to a ll pledges before they may 
take active initiation in a fraternity. 



54 THE HELMET 

PANHELLENIC COUNCIL 

PanHellenic C o u n c i 1, nicknamed 
"PanHel," composed of two repre­
sentatives from each of State's six­
teen national sororities, is the super­
visory board of sororities. Its pur­
pose is to maintain high standards of 
fraternity life and govern interfra­
ternity relations with the college. 

Projects include sponsoring Towar 
Gardens, the Sorority Sing and Greek 
Week, and supervising all rushing. 
PanHel also organizes the sorority 
side of the Interfraternity-PanHel 
dance. 

WOMEN'S COOPERATIVE LEAGUE 

The eight cooperative houses for 
women are represented by a women's 
cooperative league composed of one 
representative elected from e a ch 
house. Through weekly meetings the 
council studies coordination of the 
work of the individual houses and co­
operation with other college organiza­
tions i n activities. 

Women's cooperative houses at MSC 
are unique in that they are semi-co­
operative. This means that the women 
students plan the menus, and do all 
cooking, cleaning and schedule mak­
ing, while the resident director is the 
buyer and advisor. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 55 

Residence in a cooperative house 
provides excellent opportunity for 
training in group living, home man­
agement, social training and leader­
ship. 

Applicants for women's cooperative 
housing must present three recom­
mendations indicating their good 
citizenship and adaptability to co­
operative living. Information about 
women's cooperative housing may be 
obtained at the Housing Director's 
office. 

INTER-COOPERATIVE COUNCIL 

The Inter- cooperative Council was 
organized to promote the interaction 
and combined action of the coopera­
t ive houses for mutual benefit in mat­
ters of finance, management, purchas­
ing, operation, recreation, and edu­
cation. The ICC improves and ex­
pands the facilities of its member 
houses and acts as their public re­
lations agent. 

Membership consists of three repre­
sentatives from each of the student 
owned and operated houses for men . 
Its complement is the Faculty Ad­
visors Association for Campus Co-ops. 
The ICC combines with WCL to spon­
sor the annual Co-Hop dance. It spon­
sors athletic trophies for the schedule.ct 
Co-op League in four major a nd six 
minor sports. The ICC also sponsors 



56 THE HELMET 

scholastic awards. Besides fostering 
new houses, it owns equipment which 
is available to each of the houses. 

INTERDORMITORY COUNCIL 

The InterDormitory Council is the 
co-ordinating governing body of the 
men's dormitories. The Council is 
composed of representatives from each 
of the men 's dorms. The purpose of 
the group is to coordinate the efforts 
of the dormitories and to present the 
problems of their constituents to the 
administration and to aid the admmi­
stration in finding solutions to variou:; 
controversial issues. 

The Council sponsors a scholarship 
award each term. The dormitory hav­
ing the highest average grades is 
given a traveling cup and the pre­
cinct having the h ighest point aver­
age is awarded a plaque. Other 
activities are an annual street dance , 
a mixer open to all students, and a 
monthly calendar of the activities that 
will occur in the ensuing month. 

WOMEN'S 
ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION 

The Women's Athletic Association 
w as created to promote an interest in 
athletics and good sportsmanship 
among the women students at MSC. 
The woman student becomes a mem­
ber of the W AA upon registering, and 
all activities are open to her. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 57 

The program of the WAA is divided 
into two groups: intramural competi­
tion and all-college recreation. Intra­
mural sports are volleyball, swim­
ming, bowling, softball, golf and ten· 
nis. All-college recreation and com­
petition includes fencing, hockey. 
soccer. volleyball , badminton, basket­
ball. bowling, fencing, riflery, swim­
ming, archery, golf, tennis and soft­
ball. 

The Association sponsors several an­
nual events su ch as a hike or break­
fast for freshmen, a rn mile cross 
country hike, life saving course, Or­
chesis (modern dance group), and an 
overnight canoe trip. Among the 
special events covered by the pro­
gram are the table tennis tournament, 
play days for h igh schools and col­
leges, and participation in National 
Telegraphic meets; swimming arch­
ery, riflery, a n d b owling tournaments. 

Trophies and awards are presented 
on the following basis: in general , 100 
poin ts may be earned for full par­
ticipation in each sport, exclusive of 
"special even ts." A stu de nt who earns 
100 points receives a smal! let ter "S." 
When 500 point s a r e accu m ulated, a 
letter "M" is awarded, and for 1,000 
points, a letter "C." 

The team winning each intramural 
sport receives a plaque which is kept 
for a year. T h ese plaques never be­
come permanent. . The organization 
accumulating the highest n umber of 



58 THE HELMET 

points for participation throughout the 
year in the six intramural sports re­
ceives the "Intramural Trophy." For 
each sport, 50 points are awarded the 
winner, 40 points for second place, etc. 
This trophy becomes permanent if 
won by the same organization three 
years in succession. 

Directing and supervising the W AA 
program is the Women's Athletic As­
sociation Board of fifteen members. 
Each women's residence elects a 
sports manager to organize teams for 
competition and to represent it on the 
board. Each board member is pre­
sented with a key upon taking office .. 
This may be worn during the term 
of office and is returned to the board. 

BOARD OF PUBLICATIONS 

The Board of Publications super­
vises a ll campus publications by ap­
proving appointments to staffs and 
acting in an advisory capacity. The 
seven-man board is composed of the 
managing editor of the State News, 
Wolverine editor and a third student 
member selected by vote, with the 
dean of students, administrative as­
sistant to the president, college comp­
troller, and the head of the Journalism 
department. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 59 

THE MICHIGAN STATE NEWS 

The Michigan State News, daily 
student newspaper, welcomes any stu­
dent who wishes to work on the staff. 
The State News offices are on the 
third floor of the east wing of the 
Union building. Positions on the news­
paper in editorial, advertising, and 
circulation departments are open to 
a ny student in good standing. 

, THE WOLVERINE 

The Wolverine , college y,earbook, is 
published late in the spring term. It 
presents a panoramic view in stories 
and pictures of the important events 
on campu s during the school year . 
Including a survey of departmental 
activities, athletics, classes, and cam­
pus features, the Wolverine depicts 
the highlights of college life. The 
Wolverine offices are on the Union 
building's third floor of the east wing. 

SPARTAN MAGAZINE 

The Spartan magazin e is a student 
monthly publication devoted to inter­
views, sketches, essays, fiction, poetry, 
cartoons, pictures a nd columns, both 
serious and humorous. The Spartan 
particularly welcomes news writers, 
cartoonists, and workers of all sorts. 



60 THE HELMET 

The offices of the Spartan are loca ted 
on the third floor of the east wing of 
the Union building. 

MSC VETERINARIAN 

A quarterly magazine published b y 
the students of tne School of Veteri.1-
ary Medicine for the profession. Ar­
ticles of interest to the field of 
veterinary medicine are included in 
this official publication of the student 
chapter, MSC Veterinary Alumni As­
sociation. 

SPARTAN ENGINEER 

Students of the School of Engineer­
ing publish this quarterly magazine 
wh.ich serves as a professional maga­
zine but contains many articles of 
interest to students of engineering. 

THE HOMESTEADER 

The Michigan State Homesteader is 
an outlet for the exchange of stu­
dents' ideas on problems in agricul­
ture and home economics, which aims 
to integrate the schools of agriculture 
and home economics . The student 
magazine is published in room 112 
Agriculture hall. Any student inter­
ested in agriculture or home eco­
nomics may work on either the edi­
torial or business staff. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 61 

ORGANIZATIONS 

Announcements OI Meetings 

In State News 

AGRICULTURAL INTEREST AREA 

Agricultural Council - Co-ordinating 
body of the student agricultural or­
ganizations and co-sponsor o:i' - the 
Homesteader magazine. Early fall term 
the council sponsors Ag. Convocation. 
held especially for agriculture students 
to acquaint them with the school ac­
tivities and to elect the four class 
representatives. They serve with the 
21 elected club representatives and a 
Short Course delegate. Also sponsors 
the Harvest Ball, the Ag. Achievement 
Banquet and the Ag. Field Day. 

Agricultural Education Club- A pro­
fessional society for students and fac­
ulty. The club promotes F.F .A . activi­
ties and sponsors meetings of active. 
associate , honorary and a lumni mem­
bers during the Future Farmers' Week. 

Agricultural Extension Club-A local 
organization which opens membership 
to all students who are interested in 
agriculture and home economics ex­
tension activities . The club promotes 
interest in the extension field and an 
opportunity to associate with the co­
operative extension program. 



e2 THE HELMET 

American Society of Agricultural 
Engineers - Limited to students en­
rolled in agricultural engineering, and 
students showing a strong interest in 
the field. The group sponsors speakers, 
social affairs and field trips, 

Agronomy Club-The student section 
of the American Society of Agronomy 
for those mal·oring in soil science, farm 
crops, or re ated fields . It stimulates 
interest in agricultural problems and 
research. 

Alpha Zeta - Agricultural honorary, 
limits membership to men who rank 
in the upper two-fifths of their classes. 
A field day is sponsored each year. 

American Society of Agronomy -
Professional society for students ma­
joring in, and faculty of, the Farm 
Crops and Soils departments. The So­
ciety sponsors a speaking program and 
several social events during the year . 

Beta Alpha Sigma-Landscape archi­
tecture and allied arts honorary made 
up of upperclassmen having above av­
erage scholastic rating in landscape 
architecture or allied arts. 

Block and Bridle Club-National or­
ganization which limits membership to 
students in animal husbandry or in­
terested in livestock. This group spon­
sors annual horse shows and inter­
collegiate meat and livestock judging 
teams. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 63 

Dairy Club-Any student or faculty 
member interested in dairying may 
become a member. The club plans 
talks, a dairy club breakfast on Alumni 
Day, and presents awards to outstand­
ing dairy students. 

Farm Economics Club-An interest 
group for students and faculty inter­
ested in farm management and agri­
cultu ral economic problems. 

Food Technology Club - Limited to 
candidates for a baccalaureate or ad­
vanced degree in the food technology 
curriculum and related fields. 

Forestry Club- Open to all students 
enrolled in forestry courses. Dances, a 
field day, and smokers are sponsored. 
Members take care of plantings in the 
Tourney arboretum. 

Floriculture Forum-Open to all in­
terested students. Sponsors speakers, 
movies, demonstrations, an annual 
flower show, and participates in the 
national flower show judging contest. 

Floriculture Seminar Club-All stu­
dents enrolled in one or two year 
floriculture courses are eligible. Pur­
pose is to increase interest in floricul­
ture a nd to improve the course through 
suggestions submitted to the staff. 
Co-operates with the Floriculture 
Forum on the annual flower show. 

Campus 4-H-An organization for 
students who are jnterested in social 
and educational leadership of rural 
youth. 



64 THE HELMET 

Housing and Lumber Merchandising 
Club-Limited to students majoring in 
Housing and Lumber Merchandising. 
Speakers, movies, and other insti;uc­
tional data are obtained for general 
meetings of the organization. 

Horticulture Club - Local organiza­
tion for students interested in horti­
culture. 

MSC Junior Farm Bureau- Attempts 
to develop the interests of young peo­
ple in all phases of rural welfare, to 
further educational advantages and 
promote programs which will result 
in new rural leadership. 

Kappa Alpha Sigma-Honorary flori­
c ulture sorority ; admits to member­
ship women floriculturists with a high 
point average in horticulture courses. 

Landscape Architecture and Urban 
Planning Society-Interest group lim­
ited to students of Landscape Archi­
tecture and Urban Planning. 

Nursery and Landscape• Management 
Forum - Open to any interested stu­
dents. Presents current developments 
in horticulture, develops contacts with 
the nursery and landscape industry, 
and participates in other educational 
and social activities. 

Pi Alpha Xi- Floriculture honorary; 
promotes high scholarship among ma­
jors in. floriculture or ornamental 
horticulture. Activities include plan­
ning exhibits , and presenting the 
florist 's conference. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 65 

Poultry Science Club-I.nterest group 
for any student or members of the 
faculty interested in poultry hus­
bandry. Annually sponsors the Baby 
Chick and Egg Show, a breeding pro­
gram at the Poultry plant, and a 
chicken barbecue. 

Xi Sigma Pl-National forestry hon­
orary, promotes a high standard of 
scholarship in forest education and a 
fraternal spirit among professional 
foresters . 

HONORARY INTEREST AREA 

Blue Key-All-college men's honor-· 
ary for upper classmen. This organi­
zation publishes a newsletter of cam­
pus happenings and notices. 

Excalibur-Senior men's leadership 
society composed of the thirteen sen­
iors who are judged most active in 
MSC affairs. New members are tapped 
in fall and spring terms. 

Green Helmet - Recognizes sopho­
more men for their demonstrations of 
scholarship, potential leadership, and 
participation in extra-curricular activi­
ties during their freshman year and 
provides tutoring and other services 
to the student body. 

Mortar Board-Senior women's hon­
orary, admits students to membership 



66 THE HELi.~T 

who have maintained high grades and 
performed services to the college in 
extra-curricular work. This group 
sponsors educational and social func­
tions. 

Phi Kappa Phi-National scholastic 
honorary for all departments of the 
college. Members are those students 
who have attained the highest scho­
lastic averages . Scholastic awards are 
presented to outstanding freshmen and 
sophomores. 

Tower Guard-Sophomore women's 
honorary, assists at registration, spon­
sors social affairs, tutors freshman 
students, and assists in charitable 
programs. 

Varsity Club-Open to juniors and 
seniors who have won a varsity letter, 
performed a service for the better­
ment of athletics at MSC, and who 
have been voted in by a majority of 
the members. 

BUSINESS AND PUBLIC SERVICE 
INTEREST AREA 

Alpha Phi Sigma-The Beta chapter 
of Alpha Phi Sigma, national Police 
Science honorary, is made up of out­
standing students majoring in Police 
Administration and Police Science. 
Activities include movies, projects, 
field problems, outings, and banquets. 

Alpha Delta Sigma - National pro­
fessional advertising fraternity, mem-



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 67 

bership open to an y o n e with 
intentions of making a career in the 
advertising field . Aids advertising 
campaigns of large campus functions. 

Delta Pi Sigma Fraternity-Profes­
sional fraternity of Business Admini­
stration students, to foster the study 
of business in universities . Promotes 
the closer affiliation between the com­
mercial world and students of com­
merce . Sponsors field trips, lectures, 
and business meetings to acquaint stu­
dents with commercial practices and 
ethics of the business world. 

Junior Hotel Men of America -
Membership is limited to students en­
rolled in or interested in hotel admini­
stration. Aids in obtaining summer 
employment for its members and pro­
vides speakers and discussions on 
hotel problems. 

MSC Hotel Association- All students 
enrolled in or indicating a preference 
for hotel administration curriculum 
are eligible for membership . Operates 
an employment bureau and has estab­
lished an alumni association. 

Public Administration Club-Open to­
majors in public administration. Pro­
motes extra-curricular study and prac­
tical application of public administra-­
tion methods. 

Sigma Delta Chi-Men's professional 
jour nalistic fraternity, limited to up­
perclassmen who intend to enter the· 
field of journalism after graduation. 



68 7HE HELMET 

and who have maintained a high aca­
demic rating in journalism courses. 

Sigma Epsilon- Business administra­
tion honorary for upperclassmen. Pro­
vides a free mcome tax service to per­
sons on campus each year, and spon­
sores social affairs. 

Sigma Gamma Upsilon-Hotel hon­
orary of the Hotel Administration de­
partment. Sponsors a conference of 
students and the nation's leading hotel 
men. 

Sigma Lambda Chi -An honorary 
for housing and lumber merchandising 
students of junior standing with at 
least a 1.8 scholastic average. 

Social Work Club - Membership 
limited to those majoring in social 
service. Provides speakers and dis­
cussions in the field. 

Theta Sigma Phi-Women's journal­
ism honorary requires active partici­
pation in some field of journalism of 
all members, and a high scholastic 
average in iournalism courses. 

POLITICAL INTEREST AREA 

American Veterans Committee - An 
organization for veterans of the armed 
services which favors a liberal politi­
cal program. 

Spartan Citizens Committee - Open 
to all undergraduates. The committee 
provides an educational program to 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 59 

stim ulate interest in vocational, social, 
poiitical and civic problems. 

Students For Democratic Action -
Promotes interest and participation in 
public affairs. Any student who sub-:. 
scribes to the SDA statement of prin­
ciples may become a member. 

Young Republicans Club - Open to 
all undergraduates who do not belong 
to any other political party or group. 
Promotes the growth and influence of 
the Republican Party. 

ENGINEERING INTEREST AREA 

Engineering Council-Consists of two 
men from each of the engineering so­
cieties on campus. Purpose is to spon­
sor and stimulate interests and activi­
ties within the engineering school. 

Alpha Chi Sigma - National profes­
sional chemistry fraternity, limits its 
membership to majors in chemistry, 
chemical engineering, and metallurgy. 

American Institute of Chemical En­
gineers - All students enrolled in 
chemical enginee ring courses are eli­
gible to join. Speakers are brought to 
the campus to acquaint members with 
professional practices. 

American Institute of Electrical En­
gineers-A national society limited to 
students preparing for the profession 
of electrical engineering. 



70 THE HELMET 

American Society of Civil Engineers 
-National society for which all stu­
dents who have completed four terms 
in Civil Engineering are eligible. Pro­
motes lectures, meetings, and social 
activities. 

American Society of Mechanical En­
gineers - Limited to students taking 
mechanical engineering. Brings na­
tionally known speakers to the cam­
pus. 

Metallurgical Engineering Society­
An interest group for all students in­
terested in the field of metallurgy. 

Tau Beta Pi-Engineering honorary; 
honors outstanding students in the 
field and functions as an engineering 
service organization. 

HOME ECONOMICS 
INTEREST AREA 

Home Economics Club - Interest 
11roup for students who are majoring 
in home economics or Basic College 
home economics preference students. 
Affiliated with the Michigan Home 
Economics association, and the Ameri­
can Home Economics association. 

Omicron Nu-Home economics hon­
orary, promotes scholarship, leader­
ship, and research in home economics. 
Membership is limited to junior and 
senior home economics majors who 
maintain a high scholastic average. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 71 

LIBERAL ARTS · 
INTEREST AREA 

Alpha Epsilon Rho-Honorary radio 
fraternity, made up of students who 
have participated in radio programs in 
any major capacity. Radio broadcasts 
are prepared and presented by mem­
bers. 

Delta Phi Delta-Art honorary, spon­
sors art workshops, trips to art cen­
ters, lectures, and exhibits. 

Dionysians - An all student group 
which writes, produces, directs and 
stages a musical comedy each year 
on campus during spring term. 

International R!,llations Club - Open 
to all students. Members study and 
discuss international affairs and at­
tempt to promote an interest in in­
ternational problems among the stu­
dent body. 

Junto Club - Students must have 
completed the basic English course and 
one term's work in literature or com­
position to be qualified for member­
ship. Promotes interest and attempts 
to further knowledge In the literary 
arts. 

Kappa Alpha Mu - Photographic 
honorary of the Journalism depart­
ment. Membership is limited to tal­
ented and interested photo-journalists 
of sophomore class standing or higher. 
Sponsors photographic exhibits. 



772 THE HELMET 

Kapp a Delta Pi-Education honorary, 
sponsors talks by speakers who pre­
sent the chief educational problems 
of the day. Limited to upperclassmen 
w ith· a h igh scholastic standing. 

Le Tricolore- Students who are m­
terested in France and the French 
la nguage and who wish to speak 
French may join. Group discussions 
a nd the showing of films and slides 
are planned to increase the interest 
of students in France and the French 
la nguage. 

Mu Sigm a-Music honorary, limited 
to women with a 1.8 all-college aver­
age . Holds recitals during winter and 
spring terms. 

Phi Mu Alpha-S infonia-Professional 
m usic fraternity which a ttempts to ad­
van ce the cause of m usic. Students 
must have finished their freshman 
year before they are eligible for mem­
bership. 

Phi Alpha Th eta - National h istory 
fraternity open to a ll students meet­
in g the f ollowing r equirements : 12 
h ours of hist ory with over a 2.0 aver­
age, about 1.8 a ll-college a n d no fail­
u res . Holds one social meeting each 
term, formal banqu et spring t e rm. 

Pi Kap p a Delta-Interest group in 
f oren sics open to all students who 
have participated in a sp ecified num­
ber of debates, or in ora tory or ex­
temporaneous speaking contests. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 73 

Pi Sigma Alpha-A national honor­
ary for history and political science 
majors with a 2.0 in this field and not 
less than a 1.0 all-college average. 
Holds discussions on the Michigan Con­
stitution and reviews books in the 
field. 

Pre-Law Club-Limited to students 
who are taking pre-law training on 
campus. Obtains information on the 
various law schools for its members. 

Psychological Society-Open to psy­
chology majors and others who have 
demonstrated an interest in psychol­
ogy. Members are afforded an op­
portunity io become more familiar 
with vocational opportunities in psy­
chology and explore special fields of 
interest. 

Radio Guild-Provides an opportun­
ity for experience in all activities con­
nected with the production of radio 
drama. Presents fifteen minute weekly 
shows over WKAR. 

Sigma Delta Pi-Spanish language 
honorary, limits membership to stu­
dents who have completed three col­
lege years of Spanish or the equiv­
alent, with a high scholastic average 
in Spanish, and at least a 1.7 all­
college average. 

Studio Theater - Open to freshmen 
and sophomore students who manifest 
an active interest in dramatics, and to 
upper-classmen who are not active 



74 THE HELMET 

members of Theta Alpha Phi. Pres­
ents a series of one-act plays and one 
f ull-length olay each term. 

Theta Aipha Phi - Students earn 
points toward membership by active 
participation in campus dramatics . 
Produces term plays, experimental 
theater work, and children's theater 
productions. 

Tau Sigma-Honorary for students in 
the schools of Science and Arts, and 
Business and Public Service . Dis­
tributes an effective study booklet · to 
freshmen. 

MILITARY INTEREST AREA 

Air ROTC Club-Open to all students 
enrolled in advanced Air ROTC. 

Marine Corps Club - An interest 
group made up of honorably dis­
charged former men and women of 
the Marine Corps and Naval person­
nel who were attached to Marine Corps 
organizations. 

Officers Club - All students in ad­
vanced military classes are eligible for 
membership. Sponsors several social 
and educational events each year, and 
is the official organization for all 
ROTC extra-curricular activities. 

Pi Tau Pi Sigma - National ROTC 
Signal Corps fraternity , open to all 
students in the Signal Corps branch 
nf advanced ROTC. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 75 

Provost Corps-Limits membership 
to members of the Military Police 
branch of advanced ROTC with a 2.0 
average in the course and a 1.0 all-col­
lege average. 

Scabbard and Blade - Honorary for 
the advanced corps of cadets. Elrgible 
students are notified by their first ser­
geant and upon expression of desire 
to affiliate, are considered for mem­
bership . 

Spartan Guard-Open to all mem­
bers of first and second year ROTC 
who maintain a high military and 
scholastic average. The group is noted 
for close-order drill ana participates 
in numerous parades and exhibitions. 
It is the honor guard for the college 
and military department. 

RECREATIONAL 
INTEREST AREA 

Amateur Radio Club - Local group, 
owns an amateur radio station on cam­
pus. Senior members are licensed 
amateurs and supervise other mem­
bers who wish to use the club's radio 
equipment. 

Chess Club - An interest group for 
students interested in chess. Conducts 
tournaments among its members and 
inter-club matches to aid its mem­
bers in improving their knowledge of 
the game. 



76 THE HELMET 

Delta Gamma Mu - Interest group 
in women's fencing. Provides for 
.fencing instruction and sponsors in­
tercollegiate women's fencing meets. 

Delta Psi Kappa-Women's physical 
education honorary, provides recrea­
tional events and studies the future 
promotion and requirements of recrea­
tional work. 

D.Z.V. Brotherhood - An athletic 
brotherhood which aims to further the 
efforts of men interested in athletics 
through organizing teams for competi­
tion in all college athletic programs. 
Students who have athletic ability are 
eligible for membership. A unanimous 
vote of members is required for can­
didates to be admitted. 

Green Splash-A women's swimmmg 
honorary which sponsorn teams in 
speed and synchronized swimming. 
Presents an annual swimming pageant 
in the spring and plays hostess to the 
intercollegiate and A.A.U. swimming 
meets throughout the year. Member­
ship is open to those who fulfill the 
scholastic and swimming requirements 
of the group, and show an active in­
terest in water activities . 

Jazz Club - Prospective members 
must declare an interest in jazz. Polls 
the student body for preference in 
name bands and soloists, holds jazz 
concerts, jam sessions, record sessions, 
and enables members to collect and 
exchange records. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 77 

Men's Glee Club- Membership ap­
proved by audition. Performs at func­
tions on and outside campus. Annual 
banquet and final concert in spring. 

Men's Physical Education Majors 
Club-Limited to men majoring or 
minoring in physical education, and 
instructors associated with physical 
education courses. 

MSC Sailing Club-Open to all stu­
dents interested in sailing. Partici­
pates in intra- and intercollegiate 
sailing programs. 

MSC Skating Club - Students and 
faculty members who are interested 
in ice and roller skating may join. 
Teaches beginners and promotes skat­
ing activities. 

Orchesis - Modern dance interest 
group open to women who are able 
to pass a test in technique and com­
position of the dance. A program of 
dances is presented each spring. 

PEM Club-Limited to women ma­
joring or minoring in physicar educa­
tion, the organization sponsors social 
affairs and publishes a newsletter of 
alumni doings. 

Porpoise - Open to men who have 
shown a marked ability and active 
interest in swimming. All candidates 
for meqi.bership must have been tn 
attendance at MSC for at least three 
terms. 



78 THE H.EL."l\IIET 

Red Cedar Riding Club- Open to all 
students. Promotes interest in riding 
a nd horsemanship, and sponsors so­
cial activities which are enjoyable to 
those interested in the advancement of 
horsemanship. 

Scimitar-Limited to men interested 
in fencing. Promotes interest and 
competition in fencing, provides for 
financial support to the varsity fenc­
ing squad, and promotes the ideals of 
sportsmanship. 

Sigma Delta Psi - National athletic 
honorary open to those scholastically 
eligible according to the rules govern­
ing intercollegiate competition and 
who can accomplish certain athletic 
feats. 

Ski Club-Open to all students, fac­
ulty members and alumni interested 
in skiing. Teaches and promotes the 
art of skiing and provides an oppor­
tunity for all members to enjoy the 
pleasures of skiing. 

Spartan Bowmen-Open to all stu­
dents or faculty members who are 
interested in archery. Sponsors in­
tercollegiate and intramural archery 
matches. 

Weight Lifting Club-Open to all 
students. Organized to promote physi­
cal and mental health through the use 
of weight training, posted reading 
material, and demonstrated exercises. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 79 

Winged Spartans - Aµ aviation in­
terest group. Owns two ships, partici­
pates in air meets and holds air meets 
of its own. Instruction in aviation is 
available to members at a minimum 
cost. 

Women's Glee Club - Membership 
approval by audition. Gives concerts 
and participates in functions both on 
and off campus. 

RELIGIOUS 
INTEREST AREA 

Canterbury Club-An association of 
students sponsored by the Episcopal 
Church, with the aims of worship, . 
study, service, giving, evangelism, and . 
unity. Affiliated with the National As­
sociation of Canterbury Club. 

Christian Science Organization 
Sponsors lectures, literature distribu­
tion, and Christian Science services. 
Faculty, students, and their friends 
are at all times invited to attend the 
Tuesday evening meetings. 

Christian Student Foundation - An 
interdenominational fellowship spon­
sored by Baptist, Methodist, Presby­
terian, and Congregational Christian 
student movements centered at the 
College House of Peoples Church, and 
provides opportunity for participation 
in worship, religious study, and re­
creational activities. 



80 THE HELMET 

Gamma Delta-An international as­
sociation of Lutheran students. Spon­
sors a vesper service and religious 
discussions. 

Hillel Foundation - Center of the 
Jewish community, open to all in­
terested students regardless of reli­
gion. Regular religious, cultural and 
social programs. 

Lutheran Student Club - Sponsors 
Sunday evening devotional and social 
hours, a yearly intercollegiate con­
ference between regional colleges, and 
participates in a national summer 
camp. 

Newman Club-Catholic student or­
ganization. Provides one religious, 
educational and social event each 
month; a marriage-doctrinal lecture 
series; sponsors a philosophy club; 
and is represented on approved stu­
dent movement groups. 

Religious Area Board-Made up of 
one member elected from· each reli­
gious group active in student affairs. 
Correlates activities of the student 
religious organizations on campus. 

Spartan Christian FEllowship- Open 
to all Christian youth. Sponsors Bible 
study, prayer periods, intercollegiate 
conferences, and social activities. 
Their purpose: "To know Christ and 
to make Him known." 

YMCA-Open to any student who 
agrees with the organization's pur­
poses and wishes to take an active 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 81 

part in activities. Four Jnterest groups 
withir, the YMCA promote many var­
ied rictiv1ties. 

YWCA-An organization of women 
students who state as their purpose 
the desire to realize a full and crea­
tive life through a growing knowledge 
of God. Sponsors many charitable and 
educational drives and programs, as 
well as numerous social activities. 
Offices are in the College House of 
Peoples Church. 

SCIENCE INTEREST AREA 

Alpha Delta Theta - Professional 
medical technologists' sorority. spon­
sors lectures on curreni; happenings 
in the medical world. 

Pi Mu Epsilon-Mathematics honor 
society composed of students inter­
ested in mathematics who have at­
tained a high scholastic average !n 
that fi~ld. 

Sigma Chi Gamma - A group of 
women students professionally inter­
ested in chemistry. For initiation, thP 
declaration of a chemistry major in 
the applied science division is re­
quired. 

MSC Geographer's Club - Member­
ship is limited to students who have' 
been accepted as a major or gradu·· 
ate student and the staff of the Geog­
raphy department. Activities includP 



82 THE H.l!;LMET 

field trips, lectures, discussions, and 
social events. 

Sigma Pi Sigma-Physics honor so­
ciety. Objects are to award distinc­
tion to students having high scholar­
ship in physics, to promote student 
interest in research and advanced 
study, to encourage a professiqnal 
spirit and friendship and to popular­
ize interest in physics. 

Wildlife Conservation Club-Afford$ 
students in wildlife management the 
opportunity to meet members of state 
and federal conservation organiza­
tions. Open to all students. 

Sigma Gamma Epsilon - Honorary 
of the earth sciences, schedules an 
annual lecture series. 

Sem Bot-Honorary for undergrad­
uates and graduates of the· Botany 
and Plant Pathology department. 
Membership is limited to those with 
a 2.2 average in the field. Any inter­
ested student or faculty member may 
become an associate member. 

SERVICE AND 
SOCIAL INTEREST AREA 

Alpha Phi Omega-A national serv­
ice fraternity, composed of former 
boy scouts of all nationalities and 
religions, dedicated to service to the 
student body and faculty, service to 
youth and community, service to 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 83 

members of the fraternity , and serv­
ice to the nation as participating citi­
zens. 

American Legion - For honorably 
discharged men and women of the 
armed services, students and faculty 
members. Offers services to the vet­
eran and his family, sponsoring proj­
ects such as the co-op grocery and the 
Spartan nursery. 

American Red Cross-Aids the work 
of the Red Cross at MSC, and spon­
sors entertainment programs at Percy 
Jones Veterans hospital. 

Chinese Student Club-Composed of 
students who are interested in China. 
Purpose is the promotion of interna­
tional understanding. 

Graduate Student Organization 
Any person enrolled in the school 
of graduate studies is eligible for 
membership. Organized to further 
social and cultural unity among the 
graduate students. 

Hawaii Club-Open to all students 
from Hawaii and all others inter­
ested in the culture and affairs of 
that territory. 

Independent Students Association­
Any student not a member of a sor­
ority or fraternity may become a 
member. ISA sponsors an annual tal­
ent show, a flash card cheering sec­
tion at football games, a ride bureau, 
and aids in other campus services. 
It also holds parties, picnics. and 
dances. 



84 THE HELMET 

International Club - Open to stu­
dents of other countries, language 
students, and those who have traveled 
abroad. Promotes closer relations 
among the students of all countries. 

Knickerbocker Club-Membership is 
limited to students living in or near 
New York City. Promotes alumni re­
lations in N .Y.C. 

Latin American Club-An interest 
group limited to Latin American stu­
dents and students who speak Span­
ish and fulfill qualifications required 
of members of the International Club. 
Members serve as tutors in Spanish, 
collect Latin American music, give 
talks to other groups, and are organ­
izing a Latin American library. 

Marine1·s Club-Open to any stu­
dent, graduate, or faculty member 
who served in the Maritime Service 
of the United States. 

New Jersey Club-Open to all stu­
dents who have maintained residence 
in New Jersey. Promotes social af­
fairs and charters rides to New Jer­
sey between; terms. 

Spartan Women's League - Open to 
all women students. Sponsors the 
annual "Carousel," a breakfast for 
TowP.~ Guard members, and aids in 
sponsoring the "Spinsters' Spin." 

Town Girls - Open to all women 
students living off-campus in Lansing 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 85 

or East Lansing with ··parents, rela­
tives or friends, in houses not regu­
larly approved by the college. Meets 
weekly in the Union for luncheons. 

VETERINARY MEDICINE 
INTEREST AREA 

Alpha Psi - Veterinary medicine 
honorary, requires a high academic 
rating for membership. Sponsors trips 
t o laboratories for members. 

American Veterinary Medicine As­
sociation-Regularly enrolled students 
of veterinary medicine may become 
members. Sponsors educational and 
social affairs. 

Gamma Phi - Women's veterinary 
m edicine interest group, open to all 
w omen who have achieved sophomore 
standing in the school of veterinary 
medicine. Sponsors lectures, field 
trips and social affairs. 

Veterinary Council-Represents the 
students of Veterinary Medicine and 
Medical Technology. Purpose is to 
promote scholarship, social and po­
litical activity, closer student-faculty 
relationships, foster a consciousness 
of unity within the school and pro­
mote the general welfare of veterinary 
students. 



86 THE HELME'r 

SPORTS AT STATE 

Athletic Director Ralph H. Young 
h as been at Michigan State College.for 
26 years and is in complete charge of 
all men's athletic training and sports 
at the college. 

Assisting Young is Lyman L. Frimo­
dig, assistant director of athletics. 

Overall supervision of athletic teams 
and events is in the hands of the 
Michigan State College Athletic Coun­
cil, a 13-man body made up of repre­
sentatives from the faculty , alumni 
and student body. The council acts 
subject to the approval of the faculty. 

The Sports List ••• 

Michigan State competes in 13 
sports on an intercollegiate basis. In­
cluded are : 

Football 
Cross country 
Basketball 
Swimming 
Wrestling 
Boxing 
Fencing 
Gymnastics 
Track 
Baseball 
Golf 
Tennis 
Ice Hockey 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 87 

Intramural Sp_!)rts 

The Iutramural Sports program at 
Michigan State College is conducted 
primarily for those students who are 
not Varsity athletes . The program in­
cludes some 30 activities, Participat­
ing in these various sports during the 
school year 1948-49, were some 6,780 
men, Various activities are offered 
each term. For further information 
on any of the following activities, call 
H. F . Beeman, Director Intramural 
Sports Program, at Exe, 687, 

Fall 
Archery 
Boxing 
Football (Pass) 
Football (Punt) 
Golf 
Gymnastics 
Handball (Doubles) 
Swimming (Frosh) 
Table Tennis (Doubles) 
T-Football 
Tennis 
Turkey Trot 
Wrestling 

Winter 
Badminton 
Basketball 
Bowling 
Fencing 



THE HELMET 

Free Throw 
Handball (Singles ) 
Skating 
Swimming (Team) 
Swimming (All-College) 
Table Tennis (Singles ) 
Weight Lifting 

Spring 
Baseball Throw (Accuracy) 
Baseball Throw (Distance) 
Golf (Team) 
Golf (All-College) 
Horseshoes 
Sigma Delta Psi 
Softball 
Tennis (Team) 
Tennis (All -College) 
Track (Team) 

FOOTBALL 

The Spartan football coaches are : 
Head Football coach-Clarence L . 

(Biggie) Munn 
Backfield coach- Forrest Evashevski 
Line coach-Hugh (Duffy) Daugherty 
Ends coach-Earle L. Edwards 
Assistants-John H. Kobs, A lton S . 

Kircher 
Freshman coach-Robert L. Flora 
Trainer-John G . (Jack) Heppinstall 
1949 Team Captain-Harold Vogler 

Michigan State's 54th year of foot­
ball w ill begin September 24 against 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 89 

the University of Michigan at Ann 
A r bor. The Spartan team should be 
a very fine one, and it will have an 
unusual incentive to do its best : It 
will be the first Michigan State· ~rid 
t eam to take t o the lined turf smce 
State's admission to the Western Con­
ference. 

The football team will have 27 re­
turning major lettermen, including 
such stars as Lynn Chandnois , right 
halfback; Don Mason and Ed Bagdon. 
probably the best pair of gJ,lards in 
the country, and numerous others. 

FOOTBALL FACTS AND FIGURES 

1948 Record 
MSC 

Michigan ...................................... 13 7 
Hawaii ........................................... 21 68 
Notre Dame ................................ 26 7 
Arizona .......................................... 7 61 
Penn Sta te .................................... 14 14 
Oregon State ................................ 21 46 
Marquette ...................................... 0 47 
Iowa St ate .................................... 7 48 
Washington State ...................... O 40 
Santa Clara ............... .. ............... 21 21 
1948 Record : Won 6; Lost 2 : Tied 2. 

1949 Schedu le 
Sept. ?4-U·,i uersit:v of Michigan 

at Ann Arbor 
Oct. I-Marquette 

at East Lansing 
Oct. &-University of Maryland 

a t East Lansing 



90 THE HELMET 

Oct. 15--William and Mary 
at East Lansing 

Oct. 22-Penn State (Homecoming) 
at East Lansing 

Oct. 29-Temple University 
at East Lansing 

Nov. 5-Notre Dame 
at East Lansing 

Nov. 12-0regon State 
at Portland, Oregon 

Nov. 19-University of Arizona 
at Tucson, Arizona 

BASKETBALL 

The basketball team will be operat­
ing under a new head coach, Alton 
Kircher, himself a court leader at 
Michigan State some years back. Kir­
cher has promised to emphasize speed 
in his offensive operations, and a · 
thrilling brand of ball can be ex­
pected. 

Returning basketball lettermen are: 
John Granack, Hugh Dawson, Bill 
Rapchak, Jim Snodgrass, Robert Rob­
bins and Raymond Steffen. 

These men plus a group of likely 
looking sophomore candidates are ex­
pected to improve considerably on last 
season's record of nine victories in 21 
games. 

BASEBALL 

Varsity baseball is by John Kobs, a 
,25-year veteran on the job. His teams 
have been outstanding year after year, 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 91 

and his 1949 team, which won 19 and 
lost 8, was among the best. Assisting 
Kobs is Alton S. Kircher, who is also 
head basketball coach. 

SWIMMING 

Coach Charles Mccaffree, Jr. leads 
the Michigan State swimming team. 
Since commg to State in 1941 he has 
helped the Spartans to seven succes­
sive Central Collegiate Conference 
titles. Two Spartan splashers made 
the 1948 Olympic team. 

WRESTLING 

Wrestling mentor Fendley Collins 
has established MSC as the Midwest 
wrestling stronghold. Two Spartan 
grapplers were on the 1948 Olympic 
team. 

BOXING 

Perhaps the most rapidly growing 
sport at Michigan State is boxing. The 
national collegiates were held here 
last winter, and the Spartan mittmen 
placed second to Louisiana State. An 
even better team should be coming up 
this year under Coach George Makris. 

TRACK 

Last year's Michigan State track 
team was the greatest in history. It 
swept the Central Collegiate confer­
ence and IC4A indoor and outdoor 
championships, won every dual meet 



92 THE HELMET 

except one which was tied, and placed 
fourth in the national collegiates. 
Coach Karl Schlademan has another 
fine team coming up this year. 

TENNIS 
A former MSC teams captain, Harris 

F . Beeman, is the tennis team coach. 
His 1949 team won 11 and lost three 
matches. His 1950 team should be 
even better. 

GYMNASTICS 
George Szypula, former N A AU 

tumbling champion of 1940-43, has 
brought the gymnastics team along 
beautifully in the two short years of 
its existence. Already it boasts an 
outstanding national star in Mel Stout, 
who will be back this year. 

ICE HOCKEY 
Michigan State 's newest sport is 

coached by Harold w. Paulsen, former 
Minnesota All-American. Competition 
will begin in State's new ice arena 
this winter . 

FENCING 
Charles Schmitter coaches the fenc­

ers, who regularly meet the best 
teams in the Midwest . 

GOLF 
Ben VanAlstyne, retired basketball 

coach, continues in harness as coach 
of the golf team, which plays a tough 
intercollegiate schedule each spring. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 93 

Traditions and 
Traditional Events 



94 THE HELMET 

TRADITIONS AT STATE 

Traditions are a rich part of life on 
the MSC campus. Developed over 
many years, they have come to be an 
integral member in the diverse edu­
cational being that is Michigan State 
College. Every student feels it to be 
his personal duty to watch. over these 
traditions to help them along, as his 
token of appreciation to those whn 
have gone before him and those who 
will come later. 

The more outstanding MSC tradi­
tions follow: 

Everyone at Michigan State does his 
very best to preserve the long stand­
ing title of the "friendly college," by 
fostering the friendly spirit and habits 
of nodding and speaking to everyone 
he meets on campus and by offering 
aid to anyone who seems a little be­
wildered by all the hustle and bustle. 

Of all the beautiful 
campuses in the United 
States, Michigan State 
College has on many oc­
casions been judged the 
most beautiful. All who 
have studied or served 
he_re are very proud of 
this record, and each of 
us takes special pains to 
keep off the lovely green 
carpet of grass that has 

contributed so much in gaining thi s 
honor. 

Beaumont Tower, which rests on the 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 95 

site of the first college ·· building, wai 
given to MSC by a wealthy alumnus, 

Mr. John W. Beaumont, 
in 1928. It is definitely a 
trade mark of this uni­
versity known through­
out the nation. No such 
well known structure can 
long w ithstand the pres­
sure of tradition, and 
"Beaumont" is no excep­
tion; no coed is officially 
a member of MSC's vast 
pageant until she has 
been kissed at midnight 
in this vigil's shadows. 

Voices softly serenading is signal for 
lights out and quiet please. If a fel­
low's fraternity brothers are serenad­
ing his newly pinned girl do not clap. 
If the boys are serenading the house, 
give them plenty of applause. 

We are extremely proud of the ex­
ploits of our many capable athletes, 
and in consideration of them high 
school letters are absolutely forbid­
den on campus. 

The friendly spirit and beautiful 
buildings have fostered a homey at­
mosphere w hich makes each person 
feel that MSC is his own personal 
home. We leave our names in the 
memory of the services we have done 
rather than upon the trees and walls 
of the buildings. 



96 THE HELMET 

There is one spot on 
campus wh.ich tradition 
and Dan Cuµ1d have re­
served for the couples 
who are more ~erious •n 
their intentions. Although ~m~~~ 
there is no sign stating · 
"reserved f o r engaged 
couples," everyone at State knows 
that those who sit on the stone bench 
just north of Beaumont Tower are 
definite about their future . 

In consideration of the non-smokers 
and the " lush " furnishings of the wo­
men's dormitories, no one smokes in 
the academic buildings or the women's 
dorms except in designated places in 
the latter. 

TRADITIONAL EVENTS 

Soph-Frosh Tug-of-War 
Since time memorial 

there· has been a Class 
Day at MSC. Today we 
as sophomores carry on 
the long standing tradi­
tion of challenging the 
freshmen to a contest of 
superiority by proposing 
a tug-of-war with each 
class defending one bank 

of the Red Cedar river after which 
we defend the glorious Sophomore 
banner from the onslaught of the 
Frosh. 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 97 

The Dances 

The four classes each sponsor a 
s pecial dance annually. The Senior· 
Ball, the J'-Hop, the Sophomore Ball . 
a nd the Frosh Frolic are parties es ­
p ecially for the particular class mem­
bers but are open to a ll stude nts and 
t heir guests . 

A tradition borrowed from the " Old 
South" is the Mardi Gras, an all- col­
lege costume dance held each spring 
term. The highlight of the evening 
comes with the crowning of the ki ,og 
and queen who are elected from the 
s tudent body. 

Lantern Night 

Only coeds participate in Lantern 
Night , a procession of senior and un­
derclass women held during senior 

week. Lantern night sym­
bolizes the transferring 
of duties from the upper­
classmen to the next sen­
ior class. The lanterns 
carried by the seniors are 
passed to the juniors in a 
simple ceremony. Anoth­
er part of the festivities 
is the giving of about 150 
carnations to outstanding 
senior women for their 
service to the college and 
the new officers of A WS, 
Tower Guard, and Mortar 
Board are installed also . 



98 THE HELMET 

Activities Carnival 
A recent tradition, it all began last 

fall, is the Activities Carnival. Each 
organization is given the opportunity 
to show the freshmen how it aids the 
students scholastically, morally and 
socially during their years at MSC . 

Water Carnival 
The a nnual three-day Water Carni­

val i .> 23 years old this year. The 
event centers around 45 floats, built 
by various student organizations, which 
pass befcre an audience of 4,500 per­
sons each night during the gala pag­
eant . 

Other features of the Water Carnival 
are the traditional water sports con­
tests consisting of canoe tilting, canoe 
racing, and log birling and the land 
float parade which takes place on the 
a f ternoon of the last day of the carni­
val. 

Fraternity and Sorority Sings 
Stucients gather about the bandshell 

on two successive nights each spring 
to h ear the annual Fraternity and 
Sorority Si!igs. A cup is given each 
winning group on each night, and 
winning it three successive years gives 
the house permanent possession. 

May Morning Sing 
Come May first and it 's the May 

morning Sing at Beaumont Tower . 
New members of Tower Guard and 
Mortar Board, sophomore and senior 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 99 

women's honoraries are serenaded 
early this morning, and this is the first 
indication of who is to be tapped into 
these organizations. 

Senior Swingout 

This is the first of a series of senior 
activities and consists of the graduat­
ing seniors in caps and gowns march­
ing around campus. 

Alumni Day 

Alumni Day has been a tradition for 
several years and is a lways held the 
Saturday before commencement. Out­
standing events on th.is day are the 
Patriarchs Club Dinner, honoring the 
golden anniversary class and the 
luncheons of each five year class. 

Homecoming 

One "football Saturday" 
is set aside each year for 
Homecoming. The "old 
grads" all gather on cam­
pus for reunions with 
their classmates, to see 
MSC beat their foes on 
the gridiron and to note 
the changes in the cam­
pus scene. Each fratern­
ity a nd sorority decorates 

its house with welcoming displays in 
preparation for the return of alumni 
members. 



100 THE HELMET 

MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE SONGS 

Whenever Sparta ns meet to en3oy 
or recall days at MSC, these songs are 
always in order. Every true Spartan 
.should know them. 

MSC Shadows 

(Alma Mater) 

M.S .C., we love thy shadows 
When twilight silence falls, 
Flushing deep and softly paling 
O'er ivy covered walls 
Beneath the pines we'll gather 
To give our hearts to thee, 
Sing our love for Alma Mater 
And thy praises, M .S.C. 

'Nhen from the scenes we wander 
And twilight shadows fade, 
Our mem'i-y still will linger 
Where light and shadows played ; 
In the ev'ning oft we 'll gather 
And turn our thoughts to thee, 
Sing our love for Alma Mater 
And thy praises, M .S.C. 

Fight Song 

On the banks of the Red Cedar 
Is a college known to all ; 
Their specialty is winning, 
And those Spartans play football . 
Spartan teams are never beaten­
All through the game they fight­
Fight for the only colors 
Green and White . 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 101 

Chorus 

Smash right through ti; a t lin e of blue, 
Watch the points keep growing, 
Sparta n teams are uound to w in, 
They 're fighting with " vim. 

Rah! Rah ! Rah ! 
See their line is weakening, 
We're going to win this game, 
Fight! Fight! Rah team, Fight! 
Victory for M .S.C. 

SPARTAN CHEERS 

Fight Locomotive 
Michigan State-Michigan State 
Fight- Fight- Fight- Fight 
Michigan State- Michigan State 
Fight- Fight- Fight-Fight 
Michigan State- Michigan State 
Fight! 

Spartan Hoo-Rah 

S-p-a-r -t-a-n 
S -p -a - r -t -a-n. 

S -p-a-r-t-a-n 
Hoo Rah- Hoo Rah- Hoo Rah 
Team Team Team 

State Fight 

S - Fight 
T - - - - - - Fight 
A - - Fight 
T - - Fight 
E - - - - Fight 

Fight! 



102 THE HELMET 

Yea State 

Yea State, Yea State, Yea State 
Fight! Fight! Fight! 

SECTIONAL YELLS 

Green and White 

Green and White Fight Fight 
Gre<;n and White Fight Fight 
Who Fight 
We Fight 
Green and White Fight Fight 

16-32-64-Hike 
l-:!-3-4 

Huddle 

Fight Team Fight 

We Want A Touchdown 
(Repeats) 

!::llock '!'hat Kick 
(Repeats) 

Hold That Line 
(Repeats) 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 103 

College Housing 



104 THE HELMET 

MARRIED HOUSING 

Married housing in the college trail­
ers and apartments is, at present, 
limited to married veterans already 
enrolled or approved for admission. 
App1.cants witn children may request 
an application for both the expansible 
type trailers and the barracks apart­
ments. Couples without children may 
make an application and deposit for 
the standard trailers and Will auto­
matically be placed on a waiting lis t 
for an application to the barracks 
apartments. Those not wishing to 
apply for the standard trailers but 
would like their name added to the 
waiting list for an application to the 
barracks apartments should so indi­
cate. Usually the trailers accommo­
dations are available first . 

Either the husband or wife must be 
a veteran and the veteran carry at 
least 12 academic credits through 
three. c;.uarters each year. Exceptions 
are made for graduate assistants and 
other students as recommended by the 
Dean of their school and approved by 
the manager of Married Housing. 

Students may sub-let their accom­
modations one quarter per year if 
approval is obtained from the man­
ager's office. 

A nursery, operated by the college, 
is available to the veteran student 
families for pre-school children. 

A list of facilities off-campus may 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 105 

be obtained in the housing director 's 
office and is available to interested 
veteran and non-veteran students. 

Director of Housing-7261 

Married Housing-Barracks-7151 

Married Housing-Maintenance-7154 

MEN'S COOPERATIVE HOUSES 

All Nations House-312 Albert 
Asher House-417 Bailey, 8-7037 
Beal House-208 Beal St._ 8-5555 
Bower House- 708 W . Michigan, 8-5937 
Ellsworth House-218 A lbert. 8-3591 
Hedrick House-903 E . Gra nd River, 

8-3632 
Howland Student Co-op- 323 Ann 

St., 8-5919 
Motts House-117 Louis, 8-1440 
Ulrey House-532 Abbott Rd., 8-2447 

FRATERNITIES 

Alpha Epsilon Pi- 318 Elm Place, 
8-1338 

Alpha Gamma Rho--803 E. Grand 
River Ave., 8-3557 

Alpha Phi Alpha-
Alpha Tau Omega--451 Evergreen , 

8-2575 
Beta Tau-247 Delta, 8-2571 



JO" THE HELMET .. 
Delta Club-
Delta Chi-101 Woodmere, 8·4439 
Delta Sigma Phi-1212 E. Grand 

River Ave., 8-5065 
Delta Tau Delta- 335 E. Grand River 

Ave., 8-5122 
Delta Upsilon-
Farmhouse-526 Sunset Lane, 8-3553 
Kappa Sigma- 224 Michigan Ave. 

8-3626 
Lambda Chi Alpha- 128 Haslett, 8-3091 
Phi Delta Theta-626 Cowley, 8-5329 
Phi Kappa Sigma- 315 A lbert, 8-4290 
Phi Kappa Tau- 223 Delta, 8-3577 
Pi Kappa Phi-507 E. Grand River, 

8-3901 
Psi Upsilon-810 W. Grand River, 

8-3026 
s:gma Alpha Epsilon, 131 Bogue, 

8-3941 
Sigma Chi-729 E . Grand River, 

8-2839 
Sigma Nu-444 Abbott Rd., 8-4696 
Theta Chi--453 A bbott Rd., 8-3581 
Zeta Beta Tau- 446 Grove St., 8-6190 

MEN'S DORMITORIES 

Abbott Hall-8-5005 
Mason Hall--8-5041 
Phillips Hall-8- 1501 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 107 

Quonset Village-8-1561r 
Snyder Hall-8-1553 
Wells Hall-8-5051 
Robert Shaw Dormitory-

WOMEN'S COOPERATIVE HOUSES 

Benson House-321 M.A.C., 8-4744 
Catherine Black House-118 Albert, 

8-1429 
Concord House-129 Division, 8-4538 
Ewing House-307 Abbott Rd. 8-1843 
Potter House-334 Evergreen, 8-3341 
Robinson House-123 Albert, 8- 1730 
Rochdale House-406 M .A.C., 8-2636 
Sanford House-432 Abbott Rd., 8-3331 

WOMEN'S DORMITORIES 

North Campbell-8-5081 
South Campbell-8-3563 
Gilchrist-8-2541 
East Landon-8-2557 
West Landon-8-2506 
East Mary Mayo-8-2591 
West Mary Mayo-8-3513 
North Hall-8-3568 
North Williams-8-3571 
South Williams-8-5086 



108 THE HELMET 

East Yakeley-8-1592 
West Yakeley-8-5021 

SORORITIES 

Alpha Chi Omega- 548 M .A.C., 8-5063 
Alpha Gamma Delta- 139 Bailey , 8-2511 
Alpha Omicron Pi-505 M.A.C .. 8-2519 
Alpha Phi-Q16 M .A.C., 8-5061 
Alpha Xi Delta-413 Hillcrest, 8-4637 
Chi Omega-~239 Oakhill, 8-3555 
Delta Delta Delta- 239 Oakhill , 8-7066 
Delta Gamma-327 Hillcrest. 8-3528 
Delta Zeta- 523 Abbott Rd., 8-3579 
Gamma Phi Beta-314 Evergreen, 

8-1128 
Kappa Alpha Theta- 303 Oakhill, 

8-2567 
Kappa Delta-421 Abbott Rd. , 8-3337 
Kappa Kappa Gamma- 605 M.A.C ., 

8-a569 
Pi Beta Phi- 215 Evergreen, 8-3938 
Sigma Kappa- 518 M.A.C., 8-2515 
Sigma A lpha-
Zeta Tau Alpha-207 Bogue, 8-3241 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 10!1 

SOME HANDY ,,NUMBERS 

APO 
AWS 

7183 

------------------ 7188 
Counselor for Men ___ 7101, 7102 
Counselor for Women ----------- - ___ 241, 242 
Counseling Center -------------------- 7281, 7284 
Interfraternity Council ____ 7184 
Dean of Students ---· 7111 
Homesteader 7260 
ISA --·---- 7183' 
Green Helmet 
PanHel Council 
Placement Service 
Records Office-Registrar_ 
Registrar's Office 
Men 's Council ___ _ 
MSC Veterinarian 
Spartan 

-- 7183 
7188 
7212 
501 

231 , 232 
7184 

-- 465 
7300 

State News 268 
Student Council _ 7189 
SWL --- ------ -- --- -- -------- -- -- --- ------ ---- --------- --- 7188 
Ticket Office, Union 334 
Ticket Office, .Jenison -------------------- __ 611 
Veterans Affairs 
YMCA ------------- --- ----
YWCA --- -

------ -- 389 
7239 

8-5158 
Wolverine -------------------- 7128 

Complete listing of telephone num­
bers can be found in the Student and 
Staff Directories available later in the 
fall. 



110 THE HELl\11. T 

INDEX 
Page 

A Cappella Choir .................................... 48 
Activities ............................ ....................... 41 
Activities Carnival ....................... ........... 98 
Administration .................. __ ..... ............... 11 
Administrative Officers ... .................... 12 
A gricultura l Council ·---······· ··················· 61 
Agricultural Education Club ............ 61 
Agricultural Extension Club .............. 61 
Agricultural Interest Area ..... ............. 61 
Agronomy Club .......... ........ ...................... 62 
AICE ....................................... ...................... 69 
AIEE ......... ..................... ... .... ........................ 69 
Air ROTC Club ........................................ 74 
Alpha Chi Sigma .. ......... ............. ........... 69 
Alpha Delta Sigma ................ .. ............... 66 
Alpha Delta Theta .. ............ . ............... 81 
Alpha Epsilon Rho ........ . ............. 71 
Alpha Phi Omega .... ....................... 82 
Alpha Phi Sigma ....... ....... 66 
Alpha Psi ... .. ...... ... .... ..... ........... 85 
Alpha Zeta .. .......... ........................... ......... . 62 
Alumni Day .... ............ .................. ........ .. 99 
Amateur Radio Club .... ............. ........... .. 75 
Amer. Institute of Chem. Eng's ........ 69 
Amer. Institute of Electrica l Eng's 69 
American Legion .................................... 83 
Ame rican R ed Cross ·--··························· 83 
Amer. Soc. of Ag. Eng's . .................. 62 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 111 

Amer. 
Amer. 
Amer. 
Amer. 
Amer. 
APO 
ASAE 
ASCE 
ASME 

Page 
Soc. of Agronomy ............... ... 62 
Soc. of Civil Eng's . .......... 70 
Soc. of Mech. Eng's . ....... ......... 70 
Veteran's Committee ...... ... ... 68 
Vet. Med. Ass'n ....... .... 85 

·········· ····· ···· 82 
62 
70 
70 

Associated Women Students 20 , 51 
AVC ...... .......... .. .. ............. ........... ................. 68 
AVMA ........ 85 
AWS ..... . 

Band 
Baseball 
Basketball 

. ..... ·· ··· ···· 20, 51 

············ ··· ······· 49 
. ······· ········ ·· ........ 90 

························· . ····· 90 
Beta Alpha Sigma .. 62 
Big Sister Program 52 
Block and Bridle Club 62 
Blue Key 65 
Board of Examiners 18 
Board of Publications . 58 
Bowmen, Spartan 78 
Boxing ................ .............. 91 
Business and Public Service 

Interest Area ...... ............ .. ..... ....... ... 66 

Calendar, College ... . ........ ............... ... 42 
Campus Churches .................................. 40 
Campus 4-H ...... ... .. ... ......... .... ... 63 



112 THE HELMET 

Campus Traffic Rules 
Canterbury Club .... 
Cheers 
Chess Club 
Chinese Student Club ...... . 

Page 

······ 31 
79 

.......... 101 
75 
83 

Christian Science Organization ..... ... 79 
Christian Student Foundation ...... 79 
Churches 40 
Coaches .................. ... BB 
College Book Store 29 
College Calendar . 42 
Committee on Student 

Organizations .... ......... ... ...... 19 
Concert Lecture Series ........ ............. 46 
Cooperative Houses, Men's ............. 105 
Cooperative Houses, Women's .......... 107 
Counseling Center ................ .. .. 25 
Counseling, Foreign Students ... . . 27 
Counseling Staff 18 
Counselor for Men .... lB, 19, 20 
Counselor for Women ... ........ lB, 19, '20 

Dairy Club .. 
Dances ...... . 
Dean of Students 
Delta Gamma Mu 
Delta Phi Delta .. .. .................. . 
Delta Pi Sigma ......... . 
Delta Psi Kappa 
Department Locations 

63 
97 
17 
76 
71 
67 
76 
14 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 113 

Page 
Diony sia ns --------- ------ 71 
Directions and Regulations ___ _ _____ 21 
Director of Housing ----------- ---- 18, 105 
Dormitories , Men 's ____ 106 
Dormitories, Women's - __________ 1Q7 
Dramatics 
DZV Brotherhood __ _ _ 

49 
------- 76 

Engineer, The Spartan 60 
Engineering Council 69 
Engineering Interest Area 69 
Ex calibur -------------------- --- ----- ------- -- ---- 65 
F a rm Bureau, Junior ___ - ----- ------ 64 
Farm Economics Club ______ _____ 63 
Fencing _____ __ 92 
Fight Song ---- __ ___________ 100 

Floriculture Forum --------- -----· 63 
Floriculture Seminar Club --- ---------· 63 
Food Technology Club .... ___ ............... 63 
Football --- --- -.......... .. 88 
Football Facts and Figures 89 
Football Schedule - 89 
Foreign Student Counseling 27 

Forestry Club -- - .. __ ---------- .. -- .. ·------- 63 
4-H, Campus -- -----· 63 
Fraternities ______ _ 105 
Fraternity Sing --------- ·-.............. 98 

Gamma Delta . 
Gamma Phi ........ ___ _ 

80 
85 



114 THE HELMET 

Geographer's Club 
Page 

81 
Golf ................ . ···································· 92 
Graduate Student Organization .... :. 83 
Green Helmet ........................ .................... 65 
Green Splash ................. .......................... 76 
Gymnastics ............... ........................ 92 

Hawaii Club 83 
Health Service .......................... 24 
Hillel Foundation .................................... 80 
History ............ ........ ........... ..................... 9 
Homecoming .......................... 99 
Home Economics Club .......................... 70 
Home Economics Interest Area ....... 70 
Homesteader .............................................. 60 
Honorary Interest Area .... .................. 65 
Horticulture Club .... ......... .............. .. 64 
Hospital .......... ..... ........ ............ ............. 24 
Hotel Association, MSC 67 
Hotel M en of America, Jr . ................ 67 
Housing ............ .......... . . ..... 103 
Housing and Lumber Mer-

chandising Club ....................... .. 64 
Housing Director ....... ............ 105 

ICC ........ .... 20, 55 
Ice Hockey 92 
IFC .... 20 , 53 
Independent Students Ass'n ... ...... 83 
Inter-cooperative Council .................. 55 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 115 

Page 
Interdormitory Council ----- _____ 56 
Interfraternity Council ---------------- -------· 53 
International Center --·····- 46 
International Club ---·---- ------- 84 
International Relations Club ___________ 71 
Intramural Sports . 87 
ISA -------·······-------·······--- --·-- 83 

Jazz Club ·------------·-----------------· --- ---- -- 76 
Junior Farm Bureau ------ 64 
Junior Hotel Men of America ---------- 67 
Junto Club --------··-·------------ -- ________ 71 

Kappa Alpha Mu _ ----------· 71 
Kappa Alpha Sigma ......... 64 
Kappa Delta Pi --··-·--··---· 72 
Knickerbocker Club -·······-·····---······-······ 84 

Landscape Architecture and 
Urban Planning Society ····- ------·--· 64 

Lantern Night ·--·--····----·-··--··········----·-··--- 97 
Latin American Club . ··-·-··· 84 
Lecture-Concert Series ...... ----···----··---- 46 
Le Tricolore ····-------··-- 72 
Liberal Arts Interest Area 
Library Hours 
Loan Committee 
Luthern Student Club 

Marine Corps Club 
Mariners Club 

71 
29 
19 
80 

74 
84 



116 THE HELMET 

Page 
Married Housing -------····--------104 
May Morning Sing ----------·----·--------------·· 98 
Men's Cooperative Houses .... --- ·····' --105 
Men's Council -- ···--· ···---····· -··-············-··-·· 52 
Men's Dormitories -------------106 
Men's Glee Club __ _ ----······---------- __ 77 
Men's PEM Club -------- - -------------------·---· 77 
Men's Phy sical Educatio n ---- --- ----- -- ------ 33 
Metallurgical Engineering Soc. ---··- .. 70 
Michigan State News .... --- --------------····· · 59 
Military Interest Area . 74 
Mortar Board ----·----·-·-·-····· ········-· 65 
Motor Veh icle Rules --·-···-··· ---··- --·-· 31 
MSC Band ·-- --····- ········· --- 49 
MSC Geographer 's Club -- ------······ ····-··· 81 
MSC Hotel Ass'n -- ···· ··--------- 67 
MSC Sailing Club 77 
MSC Shadows ------------------------100 
MSC Skating Clu b 77 
MSC Veterinarian ---------- 60 
Music 48 
Mu Sigma -------·· ··· ---- -- -·--·· -·························· 72 

New Jersey Club __ ---·---·--- ------ _ 84 
Newman Club __ ____ _____ --- ---- -------- ---- -- ---- ---- 80 
Nursery and Landscape 

Management Forum -------------------- -- __ 64 

Off Campus Council ___ -- -------- ---------- 20 
Office of Alumni Relations 39 
Office of the President ------------------------ 17 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 117 

Officers' Club ........................ . 
Omicron Nu .......................... . 

Page 
. ..... 74 
...... 70 

Organizations .......... . .. ............................ 61 

PanHellenic Council ......... ...... .............. 54 
PEM Club, Women's 77 
Personnel Division ....... 17 
Phi Alpha Theta .......... .. 72 
Phi Kappa Phi .... .. . ............... 63 
Phi Mu Alpha - Sinfonia 72 
Physical Education, Men's ........... 33 
Physical Education, Women's .......... 35 
Pi Alpha Xi ... .... ............... ....... . ..... 64 
Pi Kappa Delta ....................... . ... 72 
Pi Mu Epsilon ......................................... 81 
Pi Sigma Alpha ........ .............. ..... .. . 73 
Pi Tau Pi Sigma .... ................ . ..... 74 
Placement Service ..... ....... . ...... 25 
Political Interest Area .......... 68 
Porpoise ......................... ... ............ ... 77 
Poultry Science Club ............ 65 
Pre-Law Club .................. 73 
Pr€sident, Ofiice of ................... 17 
Provost Corps ...... ..................... 75 
Psychological Society ............. 73 
Publications ................................................ 59 
Public Administration Club ............. (YI 

Radio Club .............................................. 75 
Radio Guild ........................ ..................... 73 



118 THE HELME'l' 

Page 
Reading Clinic ·--········-············-··---············ 28 
Recreational Interest Area .................. 75 
Red Cedar Riding Club ................. ...... 78 
Red Cross .................................................... 83 
Registrar ........................................ 18 
Religious Area Board ............................ 80 
Re1igious Interest Area ........ ............. 79 
Reserve Officers Training Corps .. .... 36 
Riding Club .......... ,............ 78 
ROTC . ... ......... .................... 36 

Sailing Club ............................. . 
Scabbard and Blade 
Science Interest Area ........ .. 
Scimitar .... ......................... ........ . .. 
Sem-Bot. 

77 
75 

__ ____ .. 81 

78 
.. ..... 82 

Service and Social Interest Area ...... 82 
Shadows, MSC .......................................... 100 
Sigma Chi Gamma ...... 81 
Sigma Delta Chi ............... : .... .. ... ............ 67 
Sigma Delta Pi ...................................... 73 
Sigma Delta Psi ............................... ...... 78 
Sigma Epsilon ___ 68 
Sigma Gamma Epsilon 82 
Sigma Gamma Upsilon .. 68 
Sigma Lambda Chi ............ 68 
Sigma Pi Sigma .................. 82 
Sinfonia, Pi Mu Alpha .. ... w. 
Skating Club ........................ 77 
Ski Club ................................... .. 78 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 119 

Page 
Socia l Rules for Student .. Groups --·· ·· 29 
Social Work Club ······················ ····---- 68 
Songs ....................................... ....... 100 
Soph-Frosh Tug-of-War ..... 96 
Sororities ·····- ...... ............... . .... 108 
Soror ity Sing ..... 98 
Spartan Bowmen ............ 78 
Spartan Christian Fellowship ....... 80 
Spartan Citizens Committee ........ 68 
Spartan Engineer .................................... · 60 
Spartan Guard ____ ................. .. . 
Spartan Magazine ....................... . 
Spartan Women's League 
Speech Clinic .. . 
Sports at State .... ... ... .. .. .... . 
State News ........ ·--· ······ 
Student Bicycle Regulations 
Student Council 
Student-Faculty Social 

Committee 
Students for Democratic Action 
Studio Theater 
Swimming . 
Swingout 

Tau Beta Pi 
Tau Sigma 
Tennis .... 
Theta Alpha Phi 
Theta Sigma Phi 

75 
59 
84 
27 

.... 86 

49, 

59 
32 
50 

19 
69 
73 
91 
99 

70 
74 
92 

49, 74 
68 



120 THE HELlllET 

Page 
Tower Guard .......................................... 66 
Town Girls .................................................. 84 
Track .... ....................................................... 91 
Traditional Events ...................... 96 
Traditions ... .................... ................... 94 
Traffic Rules .............................................. 31 

Union Board .......................... 23 
Union Memorial Building ................. ... 22 

Varsity Club ......................... 66 
Veterinarian, MSC :.. . ........................... 60 
Vete rinary Council 85 
Veterinary Interest Area 85 

WAA ................................ .... 56 
Water Carnival .............. 98 
WCL ...................................................... 20 , 54 
Weight Lifting Club 78 
Wildlife Conservation Club ........ 82 
Winged Spartans 79 
Wolverine 59 
Women 's Athletic Ass'n 56 
Women's Cooperative Houses. . .. 107 
Women's Cooperative League.. 20, 54 
Women's Dormitories ............ 107 
Women's Glee Club ................. 79 
Women's Physical Education .... 35 
Wrestling ............................................. 91 



MICHIGAN STATE COLLEGE 121 

Page 
Xi Sigma Phi ........................................... 65 

YMCA ... . .................................. 80 
Young Republican s Club ................ 69 
YWCA ......... .. ......... . ............................... 81 



128 THE HELMET 

MEMORANDUM 






	img101
	img102
	img103
	img104
	img105
	img106
	img107
	img108
	img109
	img110
	img111
	img112
	img113
	img114
	img115
	img116
	img117
	img118
	img119
	img120
	img121
	img122
	img123
	img124
	img125
	img126
	img127
	img128
	img129
	img130
	img131
	img132
	img133
	img134
	img135
	img136
	img137
	img138
	img139
	img140
	img141
	img142
	img143
	img144
	img145
	img146
	img147
	img148
	img149
	img150
	img151
	img152
	img153
	img154
	img155
	img156
	img157
	img158
	img159
	img160
	img161
	img162
	img163
	img164
	img165
	img166
	img167
	img168
	img169
	img170
	img171
	img172
	img173
	img174
	img175
	img176
	img177
	img178
	img179
	img180
	img181
	img182
	img183
	img184
	img185
	img186
	img187
	img188
	img189
	img190
	img191
	img192
	img193
	img194
	img195
	img196
	img197
	img198
	img199
	img200
	img201
	img202
	img203
	img204
	img205
	img206
	img207
	img208
	img209
	img210
	img211
	img212
	img213
	img214
	img215
	img216
	img217
	img218
	img219
	img220
	img221
	img222
	img223
	img224
	img225
	img226

